RESPONSE BY THE STATE CONTROLLER’S OFFICE
TO THE INCORRECT REDUCTION CLAIM (IRC) BY
RANCHO SANTIAGO COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT
Health Fee Elimination Program

Table of Contents

Description Page

SCO’s Response to District’s Comments

Declaration (Affidavit of Burean ChIef} ......coocooiiiiiceec et en e Tab 1
State Controller’s Office Analysis and RESPOMSE .......eve.reereeeeeeoeeeeeeoe oo oeeee oo e teeseeeeoeeeeoeeeeoe e Tab 2
Commission on State Mandates Staff Analysis, _

Proposed Parameters and Guidelines — May 25, 1989 ... oo Tab 3

Commission on State Mandates Meeting Minutes — May 25, 1989 .......oooooieeeicceeieeeeeeeeeereeee e Tab 4

Attachment—District’s Comments
Incorrect Reduction Claim — Jupe 9, 2010
Desk Review COITESPONUENICE ...cuoiviiiiicieieeieceiicrs e s ee e s easesas e erseees s ae st easeeeeseens Exhibit A

Commission on State Mandates Parameters and Guidelines,
Health Fee Elimination Program — May 25, 1989 ... Exhibit B

State Controller’s Office Claiming Instructions,
Health Fee Elimination Program — September 2003 ..o Exhibit C

Rancho Santiago Community College District Health Fee Elimination
Program Claims — FY 2005-06, FY 2006-07, FY 2007-08, and FY 2008-09 ........coovveveeen.., Exhibit D




Tab 1



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

OFFICE OF THE STATE CONTROLLER
300 Capitol Mall, Suite 1850
Sacramento, CA 94250
Telephone No.: (916) 445-6854

BEFORE THE

COMMISSION ON STATE MANDATES

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

INCORRECT REDUCTION CLAIM ON:
Health Fee Elimination Program

Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2™ Extracrdinary
Session; and Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987

RANCHO SANTIAGO COMMUNITY
COLLEGE DISTRICT, Claimant

No.: CSM 09-4206-1-28

AFFIDAVIT OF BUREAU CHIEF

I, Jim L. Spano, make the following declarations:

1) Iam an employee of the State Controller’s Office and am over the age of 18 years.

2) Iam currently employed as a Bureau Chief, and have been so since April 21, 2000.
Before that, I was employed as an audit manager for two years and three months.

3) lam a California Certified Public Accountant (CPA).

4) Ireviewed the work performed by the State Controller’s Office (SCO) auditor.

5) Any attached copies of records are true copies of records, as provided by the Rancho
Santiago Community College District or retained at our place of business.

6) The records include claims for reimbursement, along with any attached supporting
documentation, explanatory letters, or other documents relating to the above-entitled

Incorrect Reduction Claim.




1 7) A review of the claims for fiscal year (FY) 2005-06, FY 2006-07, FY 2007-08; and
FY 2008-09 was completed on April 22, 2010.

I do declare that the above declarations are made under penalty of perj ury and are truc and
correct to the best of my knowledge, and that such knowledge is based on personal

observation, information, or belief,

61 Date: July 23,2010

OFFICE OF THE STATE CONTROLLER

9
. o G T
10 im L. §pan0,Zﬁief :
Mandated Cost Audits Bureau
1 : Division of Audits
State Controller’s Office

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25







STATE CONTROLLER’S OFFICE ANALYSIS AND RESPONSE
TO THE INCORRECT REDUCTION CLAIM BY
RANCHO SANTIAGO COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT
For Fiscal Year (FY) 2005-06, FY 2006-07, FY 2007-08, and FY 2008-09

Health Fee Elimination Program
Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2™ Extraordinary Session; and Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987

SUMMARY

The following is the State Controller’s Office’s (SCO) response to the Incorrect Reduction Claim that the
Rancho Santiago Community College District submitted on June 9, 2010. The SCO reviewed the
district’s claims for costs of the legislatively mandated Health Fee Elimination Program for the period of
July 1, 2005, through June 30, 2009. The SCO issued claim adjustment letters on May 29, 2010
(Exhibit A).

The district submitted reimbursement claims totaling $2,522,329 ($2,532,329 less a $10,000 penalty for
filing a late claim}—$503,164 for FY 2005-06 ($513,164 less a $10,000 penalty for filing a late claim),
$743,906 for FY 2006-07, $589,198 for FY 2007-08, and $686,061 for FY 2008-09. The SCO reviewed
the district’s claims and determined that the entire amount is unallowable. The costs are unallowable
because the district understated authorized health service fees. The district believes that it is required to
report only actual health service fees collected. The following table summarizes the review results:

Actual Costs  Allowable Review

Cost Elements Claimed per Review  Adjustment
July 1, 2005, through June 30. 2006
Direct costs $ 720,184 § 729,184 § —
Indirect costs 218,755 218,755 —
Total direct and indirect costs 947,939 947,939 —
Less authorized health service fees (434,775) (1,201,952  (767,177)
Less late filing penalty (10,000) (10,000) —
Review adjustments that exceed costs claimed — 264,013 264,013
Total program costs $ 503,164 — § (503,164)
Less amount paid by the State ! —
Allowable costs claimed in excess of (less than) amount paid $ —
July 1. 2006, through June 30, 2007
Direct costs $ 1,086,246 $ 1,086,246 § —_—
Indirect costs 325,874 325,874 —
Total direct and indirect costs 1,412,120 1,412,120 —
Less authorized health service fees (668,214) (1,495,719 (827,505)
Review adjustments that exceed costs claimed — 83,599 83,599
Total program costs $ 743,906 — § (743,9006)
Less amount paid by the State ' —

Allowable costs claimed in excess of (less than) amount paid =




Cost Elements

July 1, 2007, through June 30, 2008

Direct costs
Indirect costs

Total direct and indirect costs
Less authorized health service fees
Review adjustments that exceed costs claimed

Total program costs
Less amount paid by the State '

Allowable costs claimed in excess of (less than) amount paid

July 1, 2008, through June 30, 2009

Direct costs
Indirect costs

Total direct and indirect costs

Less authorized health service fees

Less offsetting savings/reimbursements
Review adjustments that exceed costs claimed

Total program costs
Less amount paid by the State !

Allowable costs claimed in excess of (less than) amount paid

Summary: July 1, 2005, through June 30, 2009

Direct costs
Indirect costs

Total direct and indirect costs

Less authorized health service fees

Less offsetting savings/reimbursements

Less late filing penalty

Review adjustments that exceed costs claimed

Total program costs
Less amount paid by the State '

Allowable costs claimed in excess of (less than) amount paid

! Payment information current as of July 2, 2010.

Actual Costs = Allowable Review
Claimed per Review  Adjustment
$ 997241 $ 997241 % -
299172 299172 —
1,296,413 1,296,413 —
(707,215) (1,760,001) (1,052,786)
— 463,588 463,588
$ 589,198 — § (589,198!
(499,082)

S (499,082)

$ 1,150,382 §$ 1,150,382 § -

345,115 345,115 —
1,495,497 1,495,497 —

(742,697) (1,775,285) (1,032,588)
(66,739) (66,739) —
— 346,527 346,527

$ 686,061

— ' (636.061)

L

$ 3,963,053 $ 3,963,053 § —
1,188.916 1,188,916 —

5,151,969 5,151,969 —
(2,552,901)  (6,232,957) (3,680,056)

(66,739)  (66,739) —
(10,000)  (10,000) —
— L1577 1L,157,727
$ 2,522,329 — $(2,522.329)
(499,082)
$_(499,082)




I1I.

HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION PROGRAM CRITERIA

Parameters and Guidelines — May 25, 1989

On August 27, 1987, the Commission on State Mandates (CSM) adopted the parameters and
guidelines for Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2™ Extraordinary Session. The CSM amended the
parameters and guidelines on May 25, 1989 (Exhibit B), because of Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987.

Section VIII defines offsetting savings and other reimbursements as follows:

VIIE OFFSETTING SAVINGS AND OTHER REIMBURSEMENTS

Any offsetting savings the claimant experiences as a direct result of this statute must be deducted
from the costs claimed. In addition, reimbursement for this mandate received from any source,
e.g., federal, state, etc., shall be identified and deducted from this claim. This shall include the
amount . . . authorized by Education Code section 72246(a) [now Education Code section
76355]. ... '

SCO Claiming Instructions

The SCO annually issues mandated costs claiming instructions, which contain filing instructions for
mandated cost programs. For the purpose of this Incorrect Reduction Claim, the September 2003
claiming instructions (Exhibit C) are substantially similar to the version extant at the time the
district filed the subject claims.

DISTRICT UNDERSTATED AUTHORIZED HEALTH SERVICE FEES
Issue

For the period of July 1, 2005, through June 30, 2009, the district understated authorized health
service fees by $3,680,056. The district believes that it is appropriate to report actual health service
fees received rather than authorized health service fees.

SCO Analysis:

The parameters and guidelines require districts to deduct authorized health fees from costs claimed.
For the period of July 1, 2005, through December 31, 2005, Education Code section 76355,
subdivision (c), authorizes health fees for all students except those who: (1) depend exclusively on
prayer for healing; (2) attend a community college under an approved apprenticeship training
program; or (3) demonstrate financial need. Effective January 1, 2006, only subdivisions (c)(1) and
(c)(2) are applicable. Effective with the Summer 2005, Summer 2006, Summer 2007, and Summer
2008 sessions, Education Code section 76355, subdivision (a), authorized a $1.00 increase in health
service fees,

Government Code section 17514 defines “costs mandated by the state” as any increased costs that a
school district is required to incur. To the extent community college districts can charge a fee, they
are not required to incur a cost. In addition, Government Code section 17556 states that the CSM
shall not find costs mandated by the State if the school district has the authority to levy fees to pay
for the mandated program or increased level of service.




District’s Response

E

The District is required to reduce costs only by offsetting revenue received

EDUCATION CODE SECTION 76355

Education Code Section 76355, subdivision (a)(1), in relevant part, provides: “[t}he governing
board of a district maintaining a community college may require community college students to
pay a fee. . . for health supervision and services. . . .” {(Emphasis added.) There is no requirement
that comnmunity colleges levy these fees. The permissive nature of the provision is further
illustrated in subdivision (b) which states “If, pursuant to this section, a fee is required, the
governing board of the district shall decide the amount of the fee, if any, that a part-time student is
required to pay. The governing board may decide whether the fee shall be mandatory or optional”
(Emphasis added.}

PARAMETERS AND GUIDELINES
The parameters and guidelines state:

Any offsetting savings the claimant experiences as a direct result of this statute must be
deducted from the costs claimed. In addition, reimbursement for this mandate received
from any source, e.g., federal, state, etc., shall be identified and deducted from this claim.
This shalll include the amount of [student fees] as authorized by Education Code Section
72246(a)".

In order for a district to “experience” these “offsetting savings” the district must actually have
collected these fees. Note that the student health fees are named as a potential source of the
reimbursement received in the previous sentence. The use of the term “any offsetting savings”
further illustrates the permissive nature of the fees. Student fees actually collected must be used to
offset costs, but not student fees that could have been collected and were not. . . .

Further, the Department of Finance proposed, as part of the amendments that were adopted on
May 25, 1989, that a sentence be added to the offsetting savings section expressly stating that if no
health service fee was charged, the claimant would be required to deduct the amount authorized.
The Commission declined to add this requirement and adopted the parameters and guidelines
without this Janguage. Therefore, it is evident that the Commission intends the language of the
parameters and guidelines to be construed as written, and only those savings that are experienced
are to be deducted. . . .

The Distn'd correctly filed the annual reimbursement ¢laitns

The District reported its actual reimbursable costs in the manner required by the parameters and
guidelines and on the forms provided for by the Controller’s claiming instructions for this
program. The Controller has not stated how the claim documentation was insufficient for purposes
of adjudicating the claims. . ..

The reason for the rejection was conirary to statute

The annual reimbursement claims were not adjusted because the costs claimed were excessive or
unreasonable. The Controller does not assert that the claimed costs were excessive or
unreasonable, which is the only mandated cost audit standard in statute (Government Code
Section 17561 (d}2)). It would therefore appear that the entire findings are based upon the wrong
standard of review, or no standard of review. If the Controller wishes to enforce other audit
standards for mandated cost reimbursement, the Controlier should comply with the Administrative
Procedure Act.

' Former Education Code Section 72246 was repealed by Chapter 8, Statutes of 1993, and was
replaced by Education Code Section 76355,

-4-




4, No andit was conducted

The only exception to the Controller’s duty under Government Code Section 17561{(d)}2) to pay
annual reimbursement claims (other than a finding that the claim is excessive or unreasonable) is a
reduction as a result of a properly conducted audit. However, no audit of the District’s
reimbursement claims was conducted. Therefore, the Controller has no factual basis to make a
conclusion that the costs claimed were excessive or unreasonable, as required by Government
Code Section 17561(d)}2).

SCO’s Comment

Education Code Section 76355

We agree that community college districts may choose not to levy a health service fee or to levy a
fee less than the authorized amount. Regardless of the district’s decision to levy or not levy the
authorized health service fee, Education Code section 76355, subdivision (a), provides districts the
authority to levy the fee.

Parameters and Guidelines

We disagree with the district’s interpretation of the parameters and guidelines’ requirement
regarding authorized health service fees. The CSM clearly recognized the availability of another
funding source by including the fees as offsetting savings in the parameters and guidelines. The
CSM’s staff analysis of May 25, 1989 (Tab 3), states the following regarding the proposed
parameters and guidelines amendments that the CSM adopted that day:

Staff amended Item “VIII. Offsetting Savings and Other Reimbursements™ to reflect the reinstatement
of [the] fee authority.

In response to that amendment, the [Department of Finance (DOF)] has proposed the addition of the
following language to ltem VIIIL. to clarify the impact of the fee autherity on claimants’ reimbursable
costs:

“If a claimant does not levy the fee authorized by Education Code Section 72246(a), it shall deduct an
amount equal to what it would have received had the fee been levied.”

Staff concurs with the DOF proposed language which does not substantively change the scope of ltem
VI [emphasis added].

Thus, it is clear that the CSM mtended that claimants deduct authorized health service fees from
mandate-reimbursable costs claimed. Furthermore, the staff analysis included an attached letter from
the California Community Colleges Chancellor’s Office (CCCCO) dated April 3, 1989. In that letter,
the CCCCO concurred with the DOF and the CSM regarding authorized health service fees.

The district believes that the CSM “declined” to add the sentence proposed by the DOF. We
disagree. The CSM did not revise the proposed parameters and guidelines amendments further, as
the CSM’s staff concluded that the DOF’s proposed language did not substantively change the scope
of staff’s proposed language. The CSM, DOF, and CCCCO all agreed with the intent to offset
authorized health service fees. The CSM’s meeting minutes of May 25, 1989 (Tab 4), show that the
CSM adopted the proposed parameters and guidelines on consent. The Health Fee Elimination
Program amended parameters and guidelines were Item 6 on the meeting agenda. The meeting
minutes state, “There being no discussion or appearances on Items 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 10, and 12,
Member Buenrostro moved adoption of the staff recommendation on these items [emphasis added]
on the consent calendar. . . . The motion carried.” Therefore, no community college districts objected
and there was no change to the CSM’s interpretation regarding authorized health service fees.



1IL

Annual Reimbursement Claims

The district states that it reported “actual reimbursable costs.” We disagree. Government Code
section 17514 states, “*Costs mandated by the state” means any increased costs which a local agency
or school district is required [emphasis added] to incur. . ..” If the district has authority to collect
fees attributable to health services expenses, then it is not required to incur a cost. Therefore, “actual
reimbursable costs” do not include those health service expenses that may be paid by authorized
fees. The district failed to report “actual reimbursable costs” because it did not deduct authorized

‘health service fees.

Statutory Criteria for Claim Adjustments

The district states, “The Controller does not assert that the claimed costs were excessive or
unreasonable, which is the only mandated cost audit standard in statute (Government Code Section
17561(d)(2)).” We disagree. Government Code section 17558.5 requires the district to file a
reimbursement claam for actual mandate-related costs. Government Code section 17561, subdivision
(d)}(2), allows the SCO to audit the district’s records to verify actual mandate-related costs and
reduce any clann that the SCO determines 1s excessive or unreasonable. In addition, Government
Code section 12410 states, “The Controller shail audit all claims against the state, and may audit the
disbursement of any state money, for correctness, legality, and for sufficient provisions of law for
payment.”

The SCO did, in fact, conclude that the district’s claim was excessive. Excessive is defined as
“Exceeding what is usual, proper, necessary, [emphasis added] or normal.”” The district’s mandated
cost claims exceeded the proper amount based on the reimbursable costs allowed by statutory
language and the program’s parameters and guidelines. Therefore, the district’s comments regarding
the Administrative Procedure Act are irrelevant, '

Audit Results

The district states, “. . . no audit of the District’s reimbursement claims was conducted. Therefore,
the Controller has no factual basis to make a conclusion that the costs claimed were excessive or
unreasonable. . . .” We disagree. The SCO reviewed the district’s claims and concluded that the
district did not properly report authorized health service fees. The SCO provided the district a
detailed analysis of all claim reductions on April 22, 2010 (Exhibit A).

CONCLUSION

The State Controller’s Office reviewed Rancho Santiago Community College District’s claims for
costs of the legislatively mandated Health Fee Elimination Program (Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2™
Extraordinary Session; and Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987) for the period of July 1, 2005, through
June 30, 2009. The district claimed unallowable costs totaling $2,522,329. The costs are unallowable
because the district understated authorized health services fees.

In concluston, the Commission on State Mandates should find that: (1) the SCO correctly reduced
the district’s FY 2005-06 claim by $503,164; (2) the SCO correctly reduced the district’s FY
2006-07 claim by $743,906; (3) the SCO correctly reduced the district’s FY 2007-08 claim by
$589,198; and (4) the SCO correctly reduced the district’s FY 2008-09 claim by $686,061.

? Merriam-Webster’s Collegiate Dictionary, Tenth Edition, © 2001,

-6-



IV. CERTIFICATION

I hereby certify by my signature below that the statements made in this document are true and
correct of my own knowledge, or, as to all other matters, I believe them to be true and correct based
upon information and belief.

Executed on July 23, 2010, at Sacramento, California, by:

Zarie

Jih L. Spap6, Chief/”
ompliance Audits Bureau

Division of Audits
State Controller’s Office







-

Hearing: 5/25/89

File Number: CSM-4206
Staff: Deborah Fraga-Decker
WP 0366d :

PROPOSED PARAMETERS AND GUIDELINES AMENDMENTS
Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2nd E.S.
Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987

Health Fee Elimination p///f/_

Executive Summary

At its hearing of November 20, 1986, the Commission on State Mardates found
that Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2nd E.S., imposed state mandated costs upon
local community colliege districts by (1) requiring those community college
districts which provided health services for which it was authorized to and
did charge a fee to maintain such health services at the level provided during
the 1983-84 fiscal year in the 1984-85 fiscal year and each fiscal year
thereafter and (2) repealing the district's authority to charge a health fee,.
The requirements of this statute would repeal on December 31, 1987, unless
subsequent Tegislation was enacted.

Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987, was enacted September 24, 1987, and became
effective January 1, 1988. Chapter 1118/87 modified the requirements
contained in Chapter 1/84, 2nd E.S., to require -those community college
districts which provided health services in fiscal year 1986-87 to maintain
such health services in the 1987-88 fiscal year and each fiscal year
thereafier. Additionally, the language contained in Chapter 1/84, 2nd E.S.,
which repealed the districts' authority to charge a health fee to cover the
costs of the health services program was allowed to sunset, thereby
reinstating the districts' authority to charge a fee as specified. Parameters
and guidelines amendments are appropriate to address the changes contained in
Chapter 1118/87 because this statute amended the same Education Code sections
previously enacted by Chapter 1/84, 2nd E.S., and found to contain a mandate.

Comission staff included the Department of Finance suggested non-substantive
amendment to the staff's proposed parameters and guidelines amendments. The
Chancellor's Office, the State Controller's Office, and the claimant are in
agreement with these amendments. Therefore, staff recommends that the
Commission adopt the parameters and guidelines amendments as requested by the
Chancellor's Office and as developed by staff,

Claimant

Rio Hondo Community College District

Requesting Party

California Community Colleges Chancellor's Office




Chronotogy

12/2/85 Test Ctaim filed with Commission on State Mandates.

7/24/86 Test Claim continued at claimant's request.

11/20/86 Commission approved mandate.

1/22/87 Commission adopted Statement of Decision.

4/9/87 Claimant submitted proposed parameters and guidelines.
8/21/87 Commission adopted parameters and guidelines

10/22/87 Commission adopted cost estimate

9/28/88 Mandate funded in Commission's Claims Bi11, Chapter 1425/88

Summary of Mandate

Chapter 1/84, 2nd E.S., effective July 1, 1984, repealed Education Code [EC)
Section 72246 which had authorized community college districts to charge a
health fee for the purpose of providing health supervision and services,
direct and indirect medical and hospitalization services, and operation of
student health centers. The statute also required that any community college
district which provided health services for which it was authorized to charge
a fee shall maintain health services at the level provided durirg the 1983-34
fiscal year in the 1984-85 fiscal year and each fiscal year thereafter.

Prior to the passage of Chapter 1/84, 2nd E.S., the implementation of a health
services program was at the local community college district's option. If
implemented, the respective community college district had the authority to -
charge a health fee up to $7.50 per semester for day and evening students, and
$5 per summer session.

Proposed Amendments

The Community Colleges Chancellor's O0ffice (Chancellor's Office) has requested
parameters and guidelines amendments be made to address the changes in
mandated activities effectuated by Chapter 1118/87. (Attachment G) In order
to _expedite the process, staff has developed language to accomplish the
following: (1} change the eligible claimants to those community college
districts which provided a health services program in fiscal year 1986-87; and
{2) change the offsetting savings and other reimbursements to include the
reinstated authority to charge a health fee. {Attachment B)

Recommendations

The Department of Finance (DOF)} proposed one non-substantive amendment to
clarify the effect of the fee authority Tanguage on the scope of the
reimbursable costs. With this amendment, the DOF beliaves the amendments to
the parameters and guidelines are appropriate for this mandate and recommends
the Commission adopt them. (Attachment C)




-3 -

The Chancellor's Office recommends that the Commission approve the amended
parameters and guidelines developed by staff with the additional language
suggested by the DOF. (Attachment D)

The State Controller's Office {SCO0}, upon review of the proposed amendments,
tinds the proposals proper and acceptable. ({Attachment E) '

The claimant, in its reCommendation,'states its belief that the revisions are
appropriate and concurs with the proposed changes. (Attachment F)

Staff Apalysis

Issue 1; Eligible Claimants

The mandate found in Chapter 1/84, 2nd E.S., was for a new program with a
required maintenance of effort at the fiscal year 1983-84 level. Chapter
1118/87 superseded that level of service by requiring that community college
districts which provided a health services program in fiscal year 1386-87
maintain that Tevel of effort in fiscal year 1987-88 and each subsequent year
thereafter. Additionally, this expanded the group of eligible claimants
because the requirement is no longer imposed on only those community college
districts which had charged a health fee for the program. At the time of
enactment of Chapter 1118/87, there were 11 community coliege districts which
provided the health services program but had never charged a health fee for
the service,

Therefore, staff has amended the language in Item III. "Eligible Claimants" to
reflect this change in the scope of the mandate.

Issue 2: Reimbursement Alternatives

In response to Chapter 1/84, 2nd E.S., Item YI.B. contained two alternatives
for claiming reimbursement costs. This gave claimants a choice between
claiming actual costs for providing the health services program, or funding
tae program as was done prior to the mandate when a health fee could he
charged. ' :

The first alternative was in Item VI.B.1. and provided for the use of the
formula which the eligible claimants were authorized to utilize prior to the
implementation of Chapter 1/84, 2nd E.S.--total eligible enroliment multiplied
by the health fee charged per student in fiscal year 1983-84. Vith the sunset
of the repeal of the health fee authority as contained in Chapter 1/84,

2nd E.S., claimants can now charge the health fee as was allowed priar to
fiscal year 1983-84, thereby funding the program as was done prior to the
mandate. Therefore, this alternative is no Tonger applicable to this mandate
and has been deleted by staff.

The second alternative was in Item VI.B.2. and provided for the claiming of
actual costs involved in maintaining a health services program at the fiscal
year 1983-84 Tevel. This alternative is now the sole method of reimbursement
for this mandate. However, it has been amended to reflect that

Chapter 1118/87 requires a maintenance of effort at the fiscal year 1986-87
Tevel.




-4 -

Issye 3: Offsetting Savings and Other Reimbursements

With the sunset of the repeal of the fee authority contained in Chapter 1/84,
Znd E.S., Education Code (EC) section 72246(a) again provides community
college districts with the authority to charge a health fee as follows:

"72246.(a) The governing board of a district maintaining a community
coliege may require community college students to pay a fee in the total
amount of not more than seven dollars and fifty cents ($7.50) for each
semester, and five dollars ($5) for summer school, or five dollars {5}
for each quarter for health supervision and services, including direct or
indirect medical and hospitalization services, or the operation of a
student health center or centers, authorized by Section 72244, or both."

Staff amended Item “"VIII. Offsetting Savings and Other Reimbursements" to
reflect the reinstatement of this fee authority.

In response to that amendment, the DOF has proposed the addition of the
following language to Item VYIII. to clarify the impact of the fee authority on
claimants' reimbursable costs:

"If a claimant does not levy the fee authorized by Education Code Section
72246(a), it shall deduct an amount equal to what it would have received
had the fee been levied."

Staff concurs with the DOF proposed language which does not substantively
change the scope of Item VIII.

Issue 4: Editorial Changes

In preparing the proposed parameters and guidelines amendments, it was not
necessary for staff to make any of the normal editorial changes as the
original parameters and guidelines contained the language usually adopted by
the commission.

© Staff, the DOF, the Chancellor's Office, the SCO, and the claimant are in

agreement with the recommended amendments which are shown in Attachment A with
additions indicated by underlining and delestions by strikeout.

Staff Recommendation

Staff recommends the adoption of the staff's proposed parameters and
guidelines amendments, which are based on the original parameters and
guidelines adopted in response to Chapter 1/84, 2nd E.S5., and amended in
response to Chapter 1118/87, as well as incorporating the amendment
recomnended by the DOF. A1l parties concur with these amendments.




CSM Attachment A

" Adopted: 8/27/87

1.

IT.

III,

- PARAMETERS AND GUIDELINES

Chapter 1118, Statutes of 19847//248//8/81
“Realth Fee Elimination

SUMMARY OF MANDATE

Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2nd E.S. repealed Education Code Section
72246 which had authorized community college districts to charge a
health fee for the purpose of providing health supervision and services,
direct and indirect medical and hospitalization services, and operation
of student health centers., This statute also required that health
services for which a community college district charged a fee during the
1983-84 fiscal year had to be maintained at that level in the 1984-85.
fiscal year and every year thereafter. The provisions of this statute
would automatically repeal on December 3T, T9B7, which would reinstate

tne community colTeges districts’ authority to charge a health Tee as

specified.

Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987, amended Education Code section 72246 to

require any community college district that provided health services in

1586-87 to maintain health services at the Tevel provided during the

15986-87 fiscal year in 1987-88 and each fiscal year thereafter.

COMMISSION ON STATE MANDATES' DECISION

At its hearing on November 20, 1986, the Commission on State Mandates
determined that Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2nd E.S. imposed a "new
program” upon community college districts by requiring any community
college district which provided health services for which it was
authorized to charge a fee pursuant to former Section 72246 in the
1983-84 fiscal year to maintain health services at the level provided
during the 1983-84 fiscal year in the 1984-85 fiscal year and each
fiscal year thereafter. This maintenance of effort requirement applies
to all community college districts which Tevied a health services fee in
the 1983-84 fiscal year, regardless of the extent to whichk the health
services fees collected offset the actual costs of providing health
services at the 1983-84 fiscal year level.

At its hearing of April 27, 1989, the Commission determined that Chapter

1118, Statutes of 1987, amended this maintenance of effort requirement

to apply to all community college districts which provided health
services 1n fiscal year TUB6-B7 and required them to maintain that level
in Tiscal year 1987-88 and each fiscal year thereafter.

ELIGIBLE CLAIMANTS

Conmunity college districts which provided health services fdr/fédin
19836-847 Tiscal year and continue to provide the same services as

a result of this mandate are eligible to claim reimbursement of those
costs.




IV. PERIOD OF REIMBURSEMENT

Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2nd E.S., became effective July 1, 1984,
Section 17557 of the Government Code states that a test ciaim must be
submitted on or before November 30th following a given fiscal year to
establish for that fiscal year. The test claim for this mandate was
filed on November 27, 1985, therefore, costs incurred on or after

July 1, 1984, are reimbursable. Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987, became
effective January 1, 1988, Title Z, California Code of Regulations,
section 1185.3(a) states that a parameters and guideTines amendment
filed before the deadline for initval claims as specified in theé
Claiming Instructions shali apply to all years eligible for
rejmbursenent as defined in the original parameters and guidelines;
therefore, costs Tncurred on or after January T, 1988, for Chapter 1118,

Statutes of 1987, are reimbursable,

Actual costs for one fiscal year should be included in each claim.
Estimated costs for the subsequent year may be included an the same
ctaim if appiicabie. Pursuant to Section 17561(d)(3) of the Govermment
Code, all claims for reimbursement of costs shall be submitted within
120 days of notification by the State Controller of the enactment of the
claims bill,

If the total costs for a given fiscal year do not exceed $200, no
reimbursement shall be allowed, except as otherwise allowed by
Government Code Section 17564.

. REIMBURSEMEMIABLE COSTS
A. Scope of Mandate

Eligible community college districts shall be reimbursed for the
costs of providing a health services program@itWgkt/thd/dLngrity
td/Téwy/d/Féé. Only services provided f¢/féé/in

19836-47 fiscal year may be c¢laimed.

B. Reimbursable Activities

For each eligible claimant, the following cost items are reimbursable
to the extent they were provided by the community college district in
fiscal year JPB2/841986-87:

ACCIDENT REPORTS

APPOINTMENTS
College Physician - Surgeon
Dermatology, Family Practice, Internal Medicine
Qutside Physician
Dental Services
Qutside Labs (X-ray, etc.}
Psychologist, full services
Cancel/Change Appointments
R.N.
Check Appointments




-3 -

ASSESSMENT, INTERVENTION & COUNSELING

Birth Control

Lab Reports

Nutrition

Test Results {office)
YD

Other Medical Problems
cD

URI

ENT

Eye/Vision

Derm. /Allergy
Gyn/Pregnancy Services
Heuro

Ortho

Stress Counseling

Crisis Intervention

Child Abuse Reporting and Counseling
Substance Abuse Identification and Counseling
Aids '

Eating Disorders

Weight Control

Personal Hygiene

Burnout '

EXAMINATIONS (Minor I1lnesses)

Recheck Minor Injury

HEALTH TALKS OR FAIRS - INFORMATION

Sexually Transmitted Disease
Drugs

Aids

Child Abuse

Birth Control/Family Planning
Stop Smoking

Etc.

Library - videos and cassettes

FIRST AID {Major Emergencies)
FIRST AID {Minor Emergencies)
FIRST AID KITS (Filled)
IMMUNTZATIONS

Diptheria/Tetanus
Measles/Rubella
Influenza
Information

INSURANCE

On Campus Accident
Yoluntary
Insurance Inquiry/Claim Administration




LABORATORY TESTS DONE
Inquiry/Interpretation
Pap Smears

PHYSICALS
Employees
Students
Athletes

MEDICATIONS (dispensed OTC for misc. illnesses)
Antacids
Antidiarrhial
Antihistamines
Aspirin, Tylenol, etc.
Skin rash preparations
Misc.
Eye drops
Ear drops
Toothache - 0i1 cloves
Stingkill
Mido? - Menstrual Cramps

PARKING CARDS/ELEVATOR KEYS
Tokens
Return card/key
Parking inquiry
Elevator passes
Temporary handicapped parking permits

REFERRALS TO OUTSIOE AGENCIES
Private Medical Doctor
Health Department
Clinic
Dental
Counseling Centers
Crisis Centers
Transitional Living Facilities (Battered/Homeless Women)
Family Planning Facilities
Other Health Agencies

TESTS
Blood Pressure
Hearing
Tuberculosis
Reading
Information
Yision
Glucometer
Urinalysis
Hemoglobin
E.K.G.
Strep A testing
P.G, testing
Monospot
Hemacult
Misc.




MISCELLANEOUS
Absence Excuses/PE Waiver
Allergy Injections
Bandaids
Booklets/Pamphlets
Dressing Change
Rest
Suture Removal
Temperature
Weigh
Misc.
Information
Report/Form
Wart Removal

COMMITTEES
Safety
Environmental
Disaster Planning

SAFETY DATA SHEETS
Central file

X~-RAY SERVICES
COMMUNICABLE DISEASE CONTROL
BODY FAT MEASUREMENTS
MINCR SURGERIES
SELF-ESTEEM GROUPS
MENTAL HEALTH CRISIS
AA GROUP
ADULT CHILDREN OF ALCOHOLICS GROUP
. WORKSHOPS
Test Anxiety
Stress Management
Communicaticn Skills

Weight Loss
Assertiveness Skiils

. CLAIM PREPARATION

Each claim for reimbursement pursuant to this mandate must be timely
filed and set forth a list of each item for which reimbursement is
claimed under this mandate.//YYIgiUYe/eTATULANLL /ody /Y AT/ LB LE /MR EY
SRS/ BF/Lha /AN LEFABLTHER L/ /L) /P e/ dugdrit /Byt TddLYy /¢ dY Y detdd/géy
SYAAERL/dnd/ enyaY Yent/caunty /oy /21 /dd tddT /e gL /of /oradran/




A. Description of Activity

1.

Show the total number of full-time students errolled per
semester/quarter.

. Show the total number of full-time students enrolled in the summer

program.

. Show the total number of part-time students enrolied per

semester/quarter.

. Show the total number of part-time students enrolled in the summer

program.

B. CYATNIng/RKYLdrhdETvés

Claimed costs should be supported by the following information:

RYLEIRAXIVE VL] [V EER/ PrEFTodsly/LoYTEetdd/ TN/ 19BBLBA/TTE¢4T /Y RHYL

1

2f

VEEis)/¢alTed1dd/ TR/ Lhd /Y IBR/BA/TTELAY /Yo /16 / S porL
ERe/WEATLR/ 28y I8/ Bradrdns

TOLAY/MAcABEY /a7 [ SLAASRLL /URdLY / TXSR/ YL IRLY L 1 EWY O/ # £
AVSYEL/ [ LVLTRG/ LRIL/ATLEPRALT VR L/ L0/ LBLAY /duhdu R
EYATodd/ MAUTR /e /TLEG/YLLBLT L /T LTRY T80/ By / T €
YLIBIZLLIKTLH/ NG /ESLAY /dlddnL/ v Tuibd ed /T e Fed gdd/ By
LAE/Ap BT i A e/ TpYIeTL/ PYide/DerTdter/

ATLE ARETHE/ 24/ /Actual Costs of Claim Year for Providing
19836-847 Fiscal Year Program Level of Service.

1.

Empioyee Salaries and Benefits

Identify the employee{s), show the classification of the
employee(s) involved, describe the mandated functions performed
and specify the actual number of hours devoted to each function, -
the productive hourly rate, and the related benefits. The average
number of hours devoted to each function may be claimed if
supported by a documented time study.

. Services and Supplies

Only expenditures which can be identified as a direct cost of the
mandate can be claimed. List cost of materials which have been
consumed or expended specifically for the purpose of this mandate.

. AlTowable Overhead Cost

Indirect costs may be claimed in the manner described by the State
Controller in his claiming instructions.




VII. SUPPORTING DATA

For auditing purposes, all costs claimed must be traceable to source
documents and/or worksheets that show evidence of the validity of such
costs. This would include documentation for the fiscal year

19836-847 program to substantiate a maintenance of effort. These
documents must be kept on file by the agency submitting the claim for a
period of no less than three years from the date of the final payment of
the claim pursuant to this mandate, and made available on the reguest of
the State Controller or his agent.

VIII. OFFSETTING SAVINGS AND OTHER REIMBURSEMENTS

Any offsetting savings the claimant experiences as a direct resuit of
this statute must be deducted from the costs claimed. In addition,
reimbursement for this mandate received from any source, e.g., federal,
state, etc., shall be identified and deducted from this claim. This
shall include the amount of $7.50 per full-time student per semesier,
$5.00 per tull-time student Tor summer school, or 35.00 per tull-time
student per quarter, as authorized by Education Code section 72246(al.
This shall also incTude payments {fees] Wow received from Tndividuals |
other than S¥udents who wWéréare not covered by Férwér Education |
Code Section 72246 for health Services.

IX. REQUIRED CERTIFICATION

The following certification must accompany the claim:
I DO HEREBY CERTIFY under penalty of perjury:
THAT the foregoing is trtue and correct:

THAT Section 1090 to 1096, inclusive, of the Government Code and
other applicable provisions of the law have been complied with;

and

THAT 1 am the person authorized by the local agency to file claims
for funds with the State of California.

Signature of Authorized Representative Date

Title Telephone No.

0350d




(SM Attachment B

CHANCELLOR'S OFFICE N GEORGE DEUKMENAN, Governor

 CALIFORNIA COMMUNITY COLLEGES
3107 MINTH STREET

SACRAMENTO, CALIFORNIA 95814

(918} 4458752 -1163

A

g

w
)

February 22, 198%

Mr. Robert W. Eich
Executive Director
Commission on State Mandates
1130 "K" Street, Suite LL50
Sacramento, CA 95814-3927

Dear Mr. Eich:

Ag you know, the Commission on August 27, 1987 adopted
Parameters and Guidelines for claiming reimbursements of
mandated costs related to community college health
sexvices. Fees formerly collected by community colleges
had been eliminated by Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984,
Second Extraordinary Session. Last year's mandate claims
bill (AR 2763) included funding to pay all these claims
through 1988~89. ’

The Governor's partial approval of AB 2763 last September
included a stipulation that claims for the current year
would be paid this fiscal year, but prior-year claims
will be paid in equal installments from the next three
budget acts. The Governor did not addresgs the fact that
the ongoing costs of providing the mandated level of
service will continue to exceed the maximum permissible
fee of §7.50 per- student per semester.

On behalf of all eligible community college districts, ,
the Chancellor's Office proposes the following changes in
the Parameters and Guidelines:

o Payment of 1988~89 mandated costs in excess of
maximum permissible fees. (This amount is payable
from AB 2763.) -

o] Payment of all prior-year claims in installments
over the next three years. (Funds for these
payments will be included in the next 3 budget
acts.}

o Payment of future-years mandated costs in excess of
the maximum permissible fees. (No funding has yet
been provided for these costs.)

v




Mr. Eich : 2

February 22, 1989

1f you have any questioné regarding this proposal, please

contact Patrick Ryan at (916) 445-1163,

Sincerely,

Dand audes
DAVID MERTES
Chancellor

DM:PR:mh

cc: 46:borah Fraga~-Decker, CSM
Douglas Burrie :
Joseph Newmyer
Gary Cook




(5N ATTACHRRNL

= 1 of Californio ’ [

Mamorandum

SHenl

. warch 22, 1989

. Deborah Fragd-Decker

Program Analyst
~ommission on State Mandates

;. Department of Finance

sroposed Amendments to Parameters and Guidelines for Clam No. CSM-4206 -~ Chapter
1. Statutes of 1984, 2nd E.S. and Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987 -- Heaith Fee

tlimination

sursuant to your request, the Department of Finance has reviewed the preposed
amendments to the parameters and guideiines ralated to community coilege health
services. These amendments, which are requested by the Chancellor's. OFfice,
reflect the impact that Chapter 1118/87 has on the original parameters adopted by

~ the Commission for Chapter 1/82 on August 27, 1987. Specifically, Chapter 1118/87;

(*) requires districts which were providing heaith services in 1986-87, rather
than 1983-84, to continue to provide such services, irrespective of
whether or not a fee was charged for the services; and

{7) allows all districts to again charge a fee of up to $7.5C per student for
the services. In this regard, we would point ocut that the proposed
amendment to "VIII. Offsetting Savings, and Other reimbursements” could
be interpreted to require that, if a district elected not to charge fees
it would not have to deduct anything from 1ts claim. We beljeve that,
pursuant to Section 17556 {d) of the Government Code, an amount equal to
37.50 per student must be deducted whether or not it is actually charged
sfnce the district has the authority to levy the fee. We suggest that the
following language be added as a second paragraph under "W1il®: "If a
claimant does not levy the fee authorized by Education Code Section
72246 (a), 1t shall deduct an amount equal to what it weuld have received
had the fee been levied."

With the amendment described abdve. we beliave the amendments to the parameters and
guidelines are appropriate for this mandate and recommend tha Comm‘ssion adopt them
at its April 27, 1989, meeting.

Any questions regarding this recommendation should be directed to James M. Apps or
Kim Ciement of my staff at 324-0043.

ol Ao

Fred Xlass
Assistant Program Budget Manager

cc: see second page




sc: Glen Beatie, Stat’ Sontroller's Office
Pat Ryan, Chancel }''s Office, Community Coliege
Juliet Musso, legislative Analyst's Office -
Richard Frank, Attorney General

LR:1938-2




. *ENTH STREET

csh Attachment 1

GEORGE DEUKMEIAN, Governor

x5 OFFICE

“>IFORNIA COMMUNITY COLLEGES
RECEIVED

i
P APRO B 1835 |

© COMMISSION oy
§ Robert W. Eich STATY Mampates
r. Robesrt W. kKl S L
Executive Director RN
Tommiesion on State Mandates

6K Street, Suite LLS0O
soeramento, CA 95314

T ENTO, CA) P561d
r BP52 Jﬁ%m

‘pril 3, 19832

ittenticn: Ms, Deborah Fraga-Decker

zubject: CSM 4206
Amendments to Parameters and Guidelines
Chapter 1, Statues of 1984, Znd E.S.
Chapter 118, Statues of 1987
Hoalth Fee Elimination

“ear Mr. Eich:

.01 response to your reguest of March 8, we have revieyed the propossd
ianguage changes necessary to amend the existing parameters and
guidelines to meet the reguirements of Chapter 1118, SBtatutes of 1987.

The Department of Finance has also provided us a copy of their
‘uigestion te add the following language in part vIII: "I1£f a claimant
‘oes not levy the fee authoerized by Education Code Section 722456(a},
it shall deduct an amount sgqual to what it would have received aad the
“pa bean levied.” This office conhcurs with their suggestion which is

consistent with the law and with ocur request of February Z2.

“""h the additicnal language suggesited by the Department <f Finance,
~he Chanceller's Office recommends approval of the amended parametars
and guidelines as drafied for presentation to the Commission on

“pril 27, 1989, .

Tincerely,

Tand Mot
lJaund |

SAVID MERTES
Chancelior

oM:PR:mh

wc:  Jim Appe, Department of Finance
Glen Beatie, State Controller's Office
Richard Frank, Attorney General's Office
Juliet Muso, Legislative Analyst's Office
Douglas Burris
Joseph Newmyer
Cary Ccok




LT ML AUHIRN L =

GRAY DAVIS
Qontralier of the State of Taliformin

P.C. BOX 2428%0
SACRAMENTO, CA 94250-0001

April 3, 19389

5. Deborah Fraga-Decker
Program fAnalyst

Commission on State Mandates
1130 K Street, Suite LL5C
Sacramento, CA 95814

APR 0 5 1989

COMBSSION ON
\STATE HANDAIES

v Ms. Fraga-Dacker:

RE: Propased Amendments to Parvameters and Guidelines:  Chapter 1/84, 2nd
E.S., and Chapter 1118/87 - Health Fee Elimination

We have reviewed the amendments proposed on the - above subject dnd Find the
proposals proper and acceptable.

However, the Commission may wigh to clarify section "VIIT. OFFSETTING SAVINGS
AN} OTHER RETMBURSEMENTS" that the required offset is the amount resceived or
would have raceived per student in the cleim yaar.

-1 you have any questions, please call Glen Beatie at 3-8137.

Sfﬁ\cer ely,

\L\—u,-vm f\\ww/
4idnn Haas, Assistant Chief
Division of Accounting

GH/GB:dvl

SC31822




Harghulﬁfvigéé-

ﬂs. Beborah Fraga-Decker
Program ‘Afalyst

Conmission on. State Mandates
1130:K-Street, Suite LL5D
Qacramentn CA™ 95814

REFEREHCE CSM-4206 o
AMENDMENTS TO PARAMETERS AND GUIDELIHES ;
CHAPTER 1, STATUTES OF 1984, 2ND E.S
CHAPTER 1118 STATUTES OF 1987
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION

DeafrDeborah'

beljeve these revisions to ba most appropr1ate and contu?
the: changes you have proposed.

throughout this entire process.

Vice Pres1 ent
Adm1n1strat1ve Affairs

THH:hh

~+»J of Trustees: Isabelle B. Gonthier » Bill E. Hernandez * Marilee Morgan ® Ralph 5. Pacheco ® Hilda Sols




Tab 4




- COMMISSION ON STATE .

' May 25, 1989
' 10:00 a.m.

State Capitol, Room 437
‘Sacramento, California

-

- Present were: Chaf rperson Russell Gould, Chief Deputy Director,
‘Finance; Fred R. Buenrostro, Representa
Shuman, Representative of the State Controller: Robert Martinez, |

. ffice of Planning and Research; and Robert C. Creighton, Public

There being a quorum present, Chairperson Gould called the meeting

10:02 a.m,

“tan 1 Minutes

Chairperson Gould asked if there were any correctio
minutes of the Commission's hearing of Aprii 27, 19

co‘rre‘ctiuns or additions.

MINUTES.

“ne minutes were adopted without abjection,

Consent Calendar

The following 1tems wers ‘on the Commission's consent agend

“tem 2 Proposed Statement of Decision
Chapter 406, Statutes of 1988

Special Election - Bridges

1tem 3 posed ‘Statement of Decision
Chapter 583, Statutes of 1985
Infectious Waste Enforcement

Item 4 Proposed Statement of -Decision
Chapter 980, Statytes of 1984

Court Audits

““em 5 Propused Statewent of Decision
Chapter 1286, Statutas of 1985

Homeless Menta Iy I

HANDATES

tive of the State Treasure

Department of
's D. Robert
J'ir'ectnr,-
Member.

] to ordar at

NS or additions| to the
There wers| no




PY—

Minutes ‘ ) S . 215
- Hearing of May 25, 1989 . . ,
. Page 2

Iten 6 Proposed Parameters and Guidelines Amendment -
Chaptar 1, Statutes of 1584, 2nd E.S, -

L‘hallner 118, Statutes of 1987
Health Fee Elimination .

Ttem 7 . Proposed Parameters and Gufdelipss Amendment
Chaptar 8, Statutes of 1989 :
" Democratic Presidential Delegates

. Item 10 ‘Proposed Statewide Cost Estimate- _
Chapter 498, Statutes of 1983 - .
Education Code Section 48260.5 ‘
Notification of- Truancy - :

Item 12 Proposed Statewide Cost Estimate
: Chapter 1226, Statutes of 7984
Chapter 1526, Statutes of 1945
Investment Reports - _

There being no discussion Or appaarances on Items 2, 3, 4,85, 6, 7, 10, and
2, Member Buenrostro moved adoption of the staff recommend ition on these
items on the consent calendar. Mamber Martinez seconded thi motion. The

vote on the motion was unanimous. The motion carried, K

The foilowing items were continued:

Item 13 Proposed Statawide Cost Estimate
. Chapter 1335, Statutes of 1985 .
Trial Court Delay Reduction Act

Item 16 Test Claim
Chapter 841, Statuytes of 1982

Patients’ Rights Advocates

Item 17 Test Claim - |
Chapter 921, Statytes of 1987
Qounnrvn'de Tax Rates ]

The next Ttem to be heard by the Commission was:.

" Item 8 Proposed- Parameters and 'Euidélines Amendment
Chapter 951, Statutes of 1875
Lollective Bargairrlng

. The party requesting the proposed amendment, Fountain Valley Schoot District,
'did not appear at the hearing, Carol Miller,. appearing on behalf of the _
Education Mandated Cost Network, stated that the Network wag interested in the
1ssue of reimbursing a schoo) district for the time the district
Superintendent Spent in, or preparing for, collectiye bargaining issues.




%R0

Mirutes .
Hearing of May 25, ‘1388
Faga 3 _

The Commission then discussed the issue of reimbursing the Superintendent’s
time 2as a direct cost to the mandated program or as an indirect cost as '
required by the federal publications OASC-10, and Fedara? Management Circular
78-4, Upon conclusion of this discusson, The Comri ssion, staff, and

Ms. Miller, agreed that the Comnission could deny this proposed amendment by
the Fountain Yalley School District, and Ms. Miller could assist another
district in an attempt to amend the parameters and guideiines to ailow
reimbursement of the Superintendent's cost relative to collective bargaining -

parameters and guidelines reimburse for participating in collective bargaining
sessions. Ms. Mitler stated that because of the classroom disruption that can
~esult from the use of a substituta -teacher, bargaining sessions are sometimes
held outside of normal work hours for practical reasons. Ms. Miller alsp
stated that the parameters and guidelines permit reimbursement -for five

. substitute teachers.

taff recommendation to deny the proposed amendments to the parameters and
guidelines. The roll call vote on the motion was unanimoys. “The motion

carried.

Item 5 Proposed Statewide Cost Estimate
Chapter 498, Statutes of 1983
Education Code Sectiop 51225.3
Graduation Requirements :

Carol Miller appeared on behalf of the claimant, Santa Barbara Unified School
District, Jim Apps and Don Enderton apﬁaeared on hehalf of the Depariment of
“inance, and Rick Knott appeared on behalf of the San Diego Unified School
Bistﬁct.. . -

|
_ ) : |
Carol Miller began the discussion on this matter by stating her objection to : |
the Department of Finance rai sing fssues that were a ready argued in the |
parameters and guidelines hearings for this mandata, Based on this ohjection,

1s. Miller requested that the Commission adopt staff's recommendation and

allow the Controller's Office to handie any audit exceptions. :

Jim Apps stated that because school districts did not repert funds that have

been recejved by them, then the data reported in the survey is suspect.

Therefore, the Department of Finance is not convincad that the cost estimata

oased on the data received by the schools is legitimate.

Discussion continued an the validity of the cost estimate and on the figures
presgnted to the Commission for its consideration. ,

Member Creighton then made a motion to adopt staff's recommendation. Mepber
Shuman seconded the motion. The vote on the motion was: Membar Buenrostro,
no; Member Creighton, . aye; Member Martinez, no; Membar Shuman, aye: and
Chairperson Gould, no, The motion failed,




Minutes .. ' - . 217

. Hearing of May 25, 1989

Page 4

Chairperson Gould made ap alternative motion that staff, the Department of
Finance, and the school districts, conduct a pre~hearing conferance ang agree
bn an estimate to be presented to the Commission at a future hearing. Membar
Buenrgstro seconded the motion. The roll call vote on the motion was
unanimous. The motfon carried.

Item 11 - Statewide Cost Estimate
Chapter 815, Statutes of 1979
Chapter 1327, Statutes of 1984
Chapter 757, Statutes of 1985
Short-Doyle Case Management

Pamela Stone, representing the County of Fresno, stated that the county was ip
agreewent with the staff proposed statewide cost estimate of $20,000,000 for
the 1985-86 through 1888-90 fiscal years, and was opposed to the reduction of
t?}eicosts estimate being propased by the Department of Mental Health's late
filing. o

Lynn Whetstone, representing the Department of Mental Health, stated that the
Department agrees with the methodology used by Commission ‘Staff to develop the
cost estimate, however, the Department questioned the manner in which
Commission staff extrapolated jts Survey figures 1nto & statewide estimate.

- Ms. Whetstone stated that due to the reasons stated in its late f11ing, the

Department beliaves that the cost estimate be reduced to 317,280,000,

Member Shuman moved, and Member Martinez seconded a motion Lo adopt the staff
fmposed statewide cost estimate of $20,000,000 for the 1985-85 through
989-90 fiscal years. The roit call vote on the motion was umanimous. The
motion carried.

Item 14 State Mandates Apportiomment System
Request for Review of Base Year Entitlement
Chapter 1242, Statutes of 1977 . o
Sentor Citizens® Property Tax Postponement

Laslie Hobson appeared on behalf of the ciaiﬁnnt, County of Placer, and stated
agreement with the staff analysis. . .

There were no other appearances and no further discussion.

Member Creighton moved approval of the Staff recommendation. Member Shuman
seconded the motion. - The rol] call vote was unanimous. The motion carried.

Ttem 15 Test Clgin '
Chapter 670, Statutes of 1987 .

Assfgne‘d Judges

Yicki Wajdak and Pamela Stone appeared on beha)f of the clafmant, County of
Fresno, Beth Mullen appeared on behalf of the Administrative Office of




© T dinutes -
Hearing of May 25, 1989
Page 5

-

*he Courts. Jim Apps appeared on behalf of the Department of Finance. Allan
Burdick appeared on behalf of tha County Supervisars Association of
California. Pamela Stone restated the clatmant's position that the revenue

this interpretation because Fresmo's part-tima justice court Jjudge cannot be
assigned elsewhere until all work required ta be performed for Fresno has been
completed; therefore, Fresno .is only required to compensate the judge for its
own work. , . .

There followed discussion by the parties and the Commission regarding the
zoplicability of the Supreme Court's decisions in County of Los Angeies and
Lucia Mar. Chairperson Gould asked Commission Coutise ry Hor r this
statute imposed a new program and higher level of service as contempTated. by
- thesas two decisfons. Mr. Hori stated that it did méet the definition of new
trogram and higher level of service as contemplated by the Supreme Court.

counties whase part-time justice court judge is assigned within the hope
.county. Member Shuman seconded tha motion. The roll call vote was
unanimous. The motion carried.

Item 18 Test Claim
Chapter 1247, Statutes of 1977
Chapter 797, Statutes of 1980
Cha]])ter 1373, Statutes of 1980
Public Law 99-372

Attormmey's Fees - Special Education

Chairperson Gould recused himself from the hearing on this §tem.
Clayton Parker, representing the Newport-Mesa Unified -School Di strict,

submitted a late filing on the test claim rebutting the stafr analysis.
Member Creighton slated-that he had not had an epporiunity to review the late
*11ing and {inguired on whether the claim should be heard at this hearing.
Staff informed Member Creighton and Member Buenrostro that in reviewing the
111ng before this item was called, the £y ling appeared to be summary of the
“*afmant's position on the staff analysis, and that there appeared to be no
‘asen to continue the item, - o

Mr. Parker stated that Commission staff had misstated the events that resulted
in the claiment having to pay attorneys' feas to a pupil's guardians, and
because of case law, courts do not have any discretion in awardi attorney's
“zes, Mr. Parker stated that because state legi slatlon has codified the
federal Education of the Handicapped Act, school districts are subject to the
provisions of Public Law 94-142 and Public Lew 99-372. Member Buenrostro then
1rquired whether staff was comfortable with discussing the issue of a state
executive order incerporati ng federal taw.

PON—




. Minutes R 7
Hearing of May 25, 1989 : o
Page 6 o 7

Staff informed the Commission that it was not comfortabie discussing this
1sste,” and further noted that it appeared that My, Parker was bastng his
raasaning for finding P.i, 99.372 4o be a state mandated program, on the Board
‘of Control's 4 nding that Chapter 1 247, Statutes of 7 877, and Chapter 797,
Statutes of. 1980, were a state mandated program.  Staff noted that Board of
Contrel's Tinding is currently the subject of the Mtigation 1n Huss v,
Comrission on State Mendates {Sacraments County Superior Court Case Na.

] . . V

Member Creighton moved and Henber Martinez 'secohded' 4 motion to contimue this
Ttem and have legaT counsel and S5taff review the arguments presented by -
Mr. Parker.. Tha vote gp the wotion was unanimous. The motion carried,

With no further jtems on the agenda, Chairperson Bould adjourned the hearing
at 11:45 a.m, : "

RWE:GLH:cm:0224g




INCORRECT REDUCTION CLAIM FILED BY
RANCHO SANTIAGO
COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT
JUNE 9, 2010

HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION PROGRAM
CHAPTER 1, STATUTES OF 1984, 2"? EXTRAORDINARY SESSION;
AND CHAPTER 1118, STATUTES OF 1987




STATE OF CALIFORNIA ’ ARNOLD SCHWARZENEGGER, Gowvernor

COMMISSION ON STATE MANDATES 5@%0
980 NINTH STREET, SUITE 300 free
SAGCRAMENTO, CA 095814 Aot
PHONE: {916) 323-3562

FAX: (918) 445-0278 :

E-mail: csminfo@csm.ca.gov

June 21, 2010

Mr. Keith B. Petersen, President Ms. Jill Kanemasu

SixTen and Associates Division of Accounting and Reporting
3270 Arena Boulevard, Suite 400-363 State Controller’s Office (B-08)
Sacramento, CA 95834 3301 C Street, Suite 700

Sacramento, CA 95816
Re:  Incorrect Reduction Claim
Health Fee Elimination, 09-4206-1-28
Education Code Section 76355
Statutes 1984, 2" E.S.; Chapter 1; Statutes 1987, Chapter 1118;
Fiscal Years: 2005-2006, 2006-2007, 2007-2008 and 2008-2009
Rancho Santiago Community College District, Claimant

Dear Mr. Petersen and Ms. Kanemasu:

On June 16, 2010 Rancho Santiago Community College District filed an incorrect reduction
claim (IRC) with the Commission on State Mandates (Commission) based on the Health Fee
Elimination mandate for fiscal years 2005-2006, 2006-2007, 2007-2008 and 2008-2009, for a
total of $2,522,329. Commission staff determined that the IRC filing is complete.

Government Code section 17551, subdivision (b), requires the Comumnission to hear and decide
upon claims filed by local agencies and school districts that the State Controller’s Office (SCO)
has incorrectly reduced payments to the local agencies or school districts.

SCO Review and Response. Please file the SCO response and supporting documentation
regarding this claim within 90 days of the date of this letter. Please include an explanation of the
reason(s) for the reductions and the computation of reimbursements. All documentary evidence
must be authenticated by declarations under penalty of perjury signed by persons who are
authorized and competent to do so and be based on the declarant’s personal knowledge,
information or belief. The Commission's regulations also require that the responses (opposition or
recommendation) filed with the Commission be simultaneously served on the claimants and their
designated representatives, and accompanied by a proof of service (Cal. Code Regs., tit. 2,

§ 1185.01).

The failure of the SCO to fespond within this 90-day timeline shall not cause the Commission to
delay consideration of this IRC.

Claimant’s Rebuttal. Upon receipt of the SCO response, the claimant and interested parties
may file rebuttals. The rebuttals are due 30 days from the service date of the response.

Prehearing Conference. A prehearing conference will be scheduled if requested.

Public Hearing and Staff Analysis. The public hearing on this claim will be scheduled after
the record closes. A staff analysis will be issued on the IRC at least eight weeks prior to the
public hearing.

i
a‘fﬁ.




Mzr. Petersen and Ms. Kanemasu
June 21, 2010
Page Two

Dismissal of Incorrect Reduction Claims. Under section 1188.31 of the Commission’s
regulations, IRCs may be dismissed if postponed or placed on inactive status by the claimant for
more than one year. Prior to dismissing a claim, the Commission will provide 60 days notice
and opportunity for the claimant to be heard on the proposed dismissal.

Please contact Heidi Palchik at (916) 323-8218 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,
NANCY PATTON

Assistant Executive Director

Enclosure: Incorrect Reduction Claim Filing (SCO only)

J:mandates/IRC/2009/09-4206-1-28/completeltr




|
SixTen and Associates
Mandate Reimbursement Services

KEITH B. PETERSEN, President

Sacramento

San Diego

5252 Balboa Avenue, Suite 900 3270 Arena Blvd., Suite 400-363
San Diego, CA 92117 Sacramentop, CA 55834
Telephone: (858} 514-8605 Tetephone: (916) 419-7093
Fax: (B58) 514-8645 Fax: (916) 263-9701

www.sixtenandassociates.com E-Mail: kbpsixten@aoi.com

June 16, 2010
| RECEIVED

JUN 17 201

COMMISRION "N
| ST4TE winviin EE‘%

Pauia Higashi, Executive Director
Commission on State Mandates
980 Ninth Street, Suite 300
Sacramento, CA 95814

RE: Rancho Santiago Community College District
Health Fee Elimination #2
Fiscal Years: 2005-06 through 2008-09
Incorrect Reduction Claim

Dear Ms. Higashi:

Enclosed is the original and two copies of the above referenced incorrect reduction
claim for Rancho Santiago Community Coliege District.

SixTen and Associates has been appointed by the District as its representative for this
matter and all interested parties should direct their inquiries to me, with a copy as
follows: '

Peter Hardash, Vice Chancellor,

Business Operations and Fiscal Services
Rancho Santiago Community College District
2323 North Broadway

Santa Ana, CA 92706-1640

Thank-you.

Sincerely,

Kéith B, Petersen




CUMMISSIVUN UN SI1ATE MANDAILEDS

1. INCORRECT REDUCTION CLAIM TITLE
1/84, 1118/87 Health Fee Elimination
Rancho Santiago Community College District

This is the second incorrect reduction claim
filed by the District for this mandate program.

2. CLAIMANT INFORMATION

Peter Hardash, Vice Chanceilor,

Business Operations and Fiscal Services
Rancho Santiago Community College Drstnct
2323 North Broadway

Santa Ana, CA 92706-1640

Voice: 714-480-7340

Fax: 714-796-3935

E-Mail: hardash_peter@rsccd.org

3. CLAIMANT REPRESENTATIVE
INFORMATION

Claimant designates the following person to act
as its sole representative in this incorrect
reduction claim. All correspondence and
communications regarding this claim shall be
forwarded to this representative. Any change
in representation must be authorized by the
claimant in writing, and sent to the Commission
on State Mandates.

Keith B. Petersen, President
SixTen and Associates

3270 Arena Blvd., Suite 400-363
Sacramento, CA 95834

Voice: (916) 419-7093

Fax: (316) 263-9701

E-mail. Kbpsixten@aol.com

Filing Date: | CEWVED

JUN 17 2010
COMMISSION ON
STATE MANDATES
IRC #:
4. IDENTIFICATION OF STATUTES OR
EXECUTIVE ORDERS

Statutes of 1984, Chapter 1, 2™ E.S.
Statutes of 1987, Chapter 1118

5. AMOUNT OF INCORRECT REDUCTION

Fiscal Year Amount of Reduction 1
2005-06 $ 503,164

2008-07 $ 743,906

2007-08 $ 589,198

2008-09 $ 686,061

TOTAL: $2,522,329

8. NOTICE OF NO INTENT TO CONSOLIDATE

This claim is not being filed with the intent o
consolidate on behalf of other claimants.

Sections 7-11 are attached as follows:

7. Written Detailed Narrative: Pages 110 15

8. Desk Review Correspondence: Exhibit __A
9. Parameters and Guidelines: Exhibit __ B
10. SCO Claiming Instructions: Exhibit _- C
11. Annual Reimbursement Claims:  Exhibit __ D

12, CLAIM CERTIFICATION

This claim alleges an incorrect reduction of a
reimbursement claim filed with the State Controller's
Office pursuant to Government Code section 17561.
This incorrect reduction claim is filed pursuant to
Government Code section 17551, subdivision {d). |
hereby declare, under penailty of perjury under the laws
of the State of California, that the information in this
incorrect reduction claim submission is true and
complete to the best of my own knowledge or
information or belief.

Peter Hardash, Vice Chancellor,
Business Operations and Fiscal Services

Signature




O~ OO b WN

11
12
13

14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30

31
32
33
34
35

36

Claim Prepared by:

Keith B. Petersen

SixTen and Associates

3270 Arena Bivd., Suite 400-363
Sacramento, CA 95834

Voice: (916) 419-7093

Fax: (916) 263-9701

E-mail: Kbpsixten@aol.com

BEFORE THE
COMMISSION ON STATE MANDATES
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

INCORRECT REDUCTION CLAIM OF:
No. CSM

Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2nd E.S.
Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987

RANCHO SANTIAGO

Community College District, Education Code Section 76355

Claimant.
Annual Reimbursement Claims:

Fiscal Year 2005-06
Fiscal Year 2006-07
Fiscal Year 2007-08

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

) Health Fee Elimination
)

)

)

)

|

) Fiscal Year 2008-09
)

INCORRECT REDUCTION CLAIM FILING
PART I. AUTHORITY FOR THE CLAIM
The Commission on State Mandates has the authority pursuant to Government
Code Section 17551(d) to “hear and decide upon a claim by a local agency or school

district filed on or after January 1, 1985, that the Controller has incorrectly reduced

payments to the local agency or school district pursuant to paragraph (2) of subdivision




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

Incorrect Reduction Claim of Rancho Santiago Community College District
1/84,1118/87 Health Fee Elimination

(d) of Section 17561." Rancho Santiago Community Coliege District (hereinafter
“District” or “Claimant”) is a school district as defined in Government Code Section
17519." Title 2, California Code of Regulations (CCRY), Section 1185(a), requires
claimants to file an incorrect reduction claim with the Commission.

This Incorrect Reduction Claim is timely filed. Title 2, CCR, Section 1185(b),
requires incorrect reduction claims to be filed no later than three years following the date
of the Controller's “written notice of adjustment notifying the claimant of a reduction.”
The Controller conducted a desk review of the District’s FY 2005-06, FY 2006-07, FY
2007-08, and FY 2008-089 ciaims for the Health Fee Elimination mandate. The District
received four “results of review” Iett.ers dated May 29, 2010, reducing its claims as a
result of the desk review. All four letters are included in Exhibit “A.> These letters
constitute a demand for repayment and adjudication of the claim.

PART li. SUMMARY OF THE CLAIM

The Controller conducted a “desk review” of the District's annual reimbursement
claims for the actual costs of complying with the legisiatively mandated Health Fee
Elimination program (Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984 and Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987),
for the period July 1, 2005 through June 30, 2009. As a result of the review, the

Controiler determined that all $2,522,329 of the claimed costs were unallowable:

! Government Code Section 17519, added by Chapter 1459, Statutes of 1984,
Section 1:

“School district” means any school district, community college district, or county
superintendent of schools.




—

10

"

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

Incorrect Reduction Claim of Rancho Santiago Community College District
1/84,1118/87 Heaith Fee Elimination

Fiscal
Year

2005-06
2006-07
2007-08
2008-09

Totals

Amount
Claimed

$503,164
$743,906
$589,198

$686.061
$2,622,329

Review
Adjustment

$767,177
$827,505
$1,052,786

1,032,588
$3,680,056

SCO
Payments

$ 0

$ 0
$499,082
$ 0
$499,082

Amount Due
<State> District

$ 0

$ 0
<$499,082>
$ 0
<$499,082>

The Controller determined that the District has been paid $499,082 for these annuai

claims. Since the total adjustment amount exceeds the amounts claimed, the total

amount of $499,082 is due the State as a result of the desk review.

PART Ill. CHRONOLOGY OF CLAIM PAYMENT AND DESK REVIEW ACTION

1. The Controller {(Ginny Brummels, Manager, Local Reimbursements Section) by

letter dated July 1, 2008, requested that the District provide student enrollment

data and student health fee amounts for its FY 2005-06 and FY 2006-07 annual

reimbursement claims for the Health Fee Elimination mandate. The Controller's

letter stated that the claims would be adjusted to zero if the District did not supply

the additional information by September 15, 2008. A copy of this letter is included

in Exhibit “A.”

2. SixTen and Associates, on behalf of the claimant and sixteen? other community

? The seventeen community college districts represented by SixTen and
Associates that received similar requests for additional documentation for the Heaith
Fee Elimination mandate are:




10

11

Incorrect Reduction Claim of Rancho Santiago Community College District
1/84,1118/87 Health Fee Elimination

college districts that received similar requests from the Controller, requested an
extension of the September 15, 2008, deadline via e-mail due to the competing

workload of the districts.

3. The Controller (Ginny Brummels, Manager, Local Reimbursements Section)

granted a 60-day extension by e-mail on July 10, 2008, and issued a new

deadline of November 15, 2008.

4, SixTen and Associates responded to the Controller's request on behalf of the

District, by letter dated August 20, 2008, and provided an HFE 1.1 claim form for

each fiscal year, which included the requested student enroliment data. The

individual student health services fee amount was not included because it is the

Controller's policy to use the highest authorized rate regardless of the rate

District

Alan Hancock CCD
Cerritos CCD

Citrus CCD

El Camino

Foothill-De Anza CCD
Kern CCD

Long Beach CCD

Los Rios CCD

North Orange County CCD
Palomar CCD
Pasadena CCD
Rancho Santiago CCD
Redwoods CCD

San Bernardino CCD
Sierra CCD

State Center CCD
West Valley CCD

Fiscal Years

2005-086, 2006-07

2004-05, 2005-06, 2008-07
2006-07

2005-06, 2008-07

2004-05, 2005-06

2004-05, 2005-086, 2006-07
2005-06

2004-05, 2005-06, 2006-07
2005-08, 2006-07
2004-05, 2005-06

2004-05, 2005-06

2005-06, 2006-07

2004-05, 2005-06, 2006-07
2004-05, 2005-06, 2008-07
2004-05, 2005-06, 2006-07
2004-05, 2005-06, 2006-07
2004-05, 2005-06

4

Letter Dated
July 2, 2008
July 1, 2008
July 1, 2008
July 1, 2008
July 2, 2008
July 1, 2008
July 1, 2008
July 1, 2008
July 1, 2008
July 2, 2008
July 1, 2008
July 1, 2008
July 1, 2008
July 2, 2008
July 1, 2008
June 30, 2008
July 2, 2008



Incorrect Reduction Claim of Rancho Santiago Community College District
1/84,1118/87 Health Fee Elimination

1 actually charged by the district, and the highest authorized rate is a matter of
2 public record available to the Controller’s staff. A copy of the District’'s response is
3 included in Exhibit “A."

4 5. The Controller (Steve Van Zee, Audit Manager, Mandated Cost Audits Bureau)

5 contacted the District by letter dated March 2, 2010, to notify the District that the ' |

6 Controller was scheduling a March 23, 2010, entrance conference for a field audit
7 of the FY 2005-08 through FY 2007-08 annual claims. A copy of this letter is
8 included in Exhibit “A.” This letter was the first notice that the FY 2007-08 annual
9 claim was included in the review. The annual claim for FY 2008-09 was not
10 | included in this letter. Prior to the March 23, 2010, meeting, the District was
11 notified by e-mail that the field audit entrance conferénce had been cancelled and
12 requested the District to provide enroliment information for a desk review, which
13 was thereafter provided.

14 6. By letter dated April 22, 2010, the Controller’s Division of Audits (Jeffrey V.

15 Brownfield, Chief) transmitted the desk review findings to the District for FY 2005-
16 06 through FY 2008-09. The letter stated that the scope of the “review was

17 limited to validating the authorized health service fees that the district reported.”
18 No previous draft report was provided for review and comment by the District as
19 is the Controiler’s procedure for a “field audit.” A copy of this letter is included in
20 Exhibit “A."

21 7. On May 29, 2010, the Controller (Ginny Brummels, Manager, Local




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

Incorrect Reduction Claim of Rancho Santiago Community College District

1/84,1118/87 Health Fee Elimination ‘

Reimbursements Section) issued four “results of review” letters for FY 2005-06

through FY 2008-09 implementing the review findings. No reason for the

reductions was stated, other than a statement that the costs were “field audit

findings.” A copy of these notices is included in Exhibit “A.”

PART IV. PREVIOUS INCORRECT REDUCTION CLAIMS

The District filed a previous incorrect reduction claim for this mandate program for
prior fiscal years. The District is not aware of any incorrect reduction claims having been
adjudicated on the specific issues or subject matter raised by this claim.

PART V. BASIS FOR REIMBURSEMENT

1. Mandate Legislation

Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2nd Extraordinary Session, repealed Education
Code Section 72246 and added new Education Code Section 72246, which authorized
community colliege districts to charge a student health services fee for the purposes of
providing health supervision and services, and operating student heaith centers. This
statute also required that the scope of student health services provided by any
community college district during the 1983-84 fiscal year be maintained at that level in
the 1984-85 fiscal year and every year thereafter. The provisions of this statute were to
automatically repeal on December 31, 1987.

Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987, amended Education Code Section 72246 to
require any community college district that provided student health services in fiscal year

1986-87 to maintain student health services at that level in 1987-88 and each fiscal year




incorrect Reduction Claim of Rancho Santiago Community College District
1/84,1118/87 Health Fee Elimination

thereafter.

Chapter 753, Statutes of 1892, amended Education Code Section 72246 to
increase the maximum fee that community college districts were permitted to charge for
student health service. This statute also provided for future increases in the amount of
the authorized fees that were linked to the Implicii Price Deflator for State and Local
Government Purchase of Goods and Services:

Chapter 8, Statutes of 1993, repealed Education Code Section 72246, and added

Education Code Section 76355° containing substantially the same provisions as

¥ Education Code Section 76355, added by Chapter 8, Statutes of 1993, effective
April 15, 1993, as last amended by Chapter 758, Statutes of 1995:

{(a) The governing board of a district maintaining a community coliege may require
community college students to pay a fee in the total amount of not more than ten dollars
($10) for each semester, seven dollars ($7) for summer school, seven dollars ($7) for
each intersession of at least four weeks, or seven dollars ($7) for each quarter for health
supervision and services, including direct or indirect medical and hospitalization
services, or the operation of a student health center or centers, or both.

The governing board of each community college district may increase this fee by the
same percentage increase as the Implicit Price Deflator for State and Local Government
Purchase of Goods and Services. Whenever that calculation produces an increase of
one dollar ($1) above the existing fee, the fee may be increased by one dollar ($1).

(b) If, pursuant to this section, a fee is required, the governing board of the district shall
decide the amount of the fee, if any, that a part-time student is required to pay. The
governing board may decide whether the fee shall be mandatory or optional.

(c) The governing board of a district maintaining a community coliege shall adopt rules
and regulations that exempt the following students from any fee required pursuant to
subdivision (a);

(1) Students who depend exclusively upon prayer for healing in accordance with the
teachings of a bona fide religious sect, denomination, or organization.




incorrect Reduction Claim of Rancho Santiago Community College District
1/84,1118/87 Heailth Fee Elimination

former Section 72246, effective April 15, 1993. Chapter 320, Statutes of 2005, effective

January 1, 2006, amended Education Code Section 76355 to remove the fee exemption

for Iow-inconﬁe students under 76355(c)(3).

2.

Test Claim

On November 27, 1985, Rio Hondo Community College District filed a test claim

(2) Students who are attending a community college under an approved apprenticeship
training program.

(3) Low-income students, including students who demonstrate financial need in
accordance with the methodology set forth in federal law or regulation for determining
the expected family contribution of students seeking financial aid and students who
demonstrate eligibility according to income standards established by the board of
governors and contained in Section 58620 of Title 5 of the California Code of

Regulations.

{d) All fees collected pursuant to this section shall be deposited in the fund of the district
designated by the California Community Colleges Budget and Accounting Manual.
These fees shall be expended only to provide health services as specified in regulations
adopted by the board of governors.

Autherized expenditures shail not include, among other things, athletic trainers' salaries,
athietic insurance, medical supplies for athletics, physical examinations for intercoliegiate
athletics, ambulance services, the salaries of health professionals for athletic events,
any deductible portion of accident claims filed for athletic team members, or any other
expense that is not available to all students. No student shall be denied a service
supported by student health fees on account of participation in athletic programs.

(e) Any community college district that provided health services in the 1986-87 fiscal
year shall maintain health services, at the level provided during the 1986-87 fiscal year,
and each fiscal year thereafter. If the cost to maintain that level of service exceeds the
limits specified in subdivision (a), the excess cost shall be borne by the district.

() A district that begins charging a health fee may use funds for startup costs from other
district funds, and may recover all or part of those funds from health fees collected within
the first five years following the commencement of charging the fee.

{g) The board of governors shall adopt regulations that generally describe the types of
health services included in the health service program.

8




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

Incorrect Reduction Claim of Rancho Santiago Community College District
1/84,1118/87 Health Fee Elimination

alleging that Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2nd Extraordinary Session mandated
increased costs within the meaning of California Cdnstitution Article Xl B, Section 6, by
requiring the provision of student health services that were previously provided at the
discretion of the community college districts.

On N_ovember 20, 1986, the Commission on State Mandates determined that
Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2nd Extraordinary Session, imposed a new program upon
community college districts by requiring any community college district that provided
student health services for which it was authorized to charge a fee pursuant to former
Section 72246 in the 1983-1984 fiscal year, to maintain student health services at that
level in the 1984-1985 fiscal year and each fiscal year thereafter.

At a hearing on April 27, 1989, the Commission on State Mandates determined
that Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987, amended this requirement to apply to all
community coliege districts that provided student health services in fiscal year 1986-
1987, and required them to maintain that level of student health services in fiscal year
1987-1988 and each fiscal year thereafter.

3. Parameters and Guidelines

On August 27, 1987, the original parameters and guidelines were adopted. On
May 25, 1989, those parameters and guidelines were amended. A copy of the May 25,
1989, parameters and guidelines is attached as Exhibit "B.”

4. Claiming Instructions

The Controller has periodically issued or revised claiming instructions for the




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

Incorrect Reduction Claim of Rancho Santiago Community College District
1/84,1118/87 Health Fee Elimination

Health Fee Elimination mandate. A copy of the September 2003 revision of the claiming
instructions is attached as Exhibit “C.” The September 2003 claiming instructions are
believed to be substantially similar to the version extant at the time the claims that are
the subject of this Incorrect Reduction Claim were filed. However, because the
Controller's claim forms and instructions have not been adopted as reguiations, they
have no force of law and no effect on the outcome of this claim.
PART VI. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES

The District's FY 2005-06 through FY 2008-09 reimbursement annual claims
were apparently reduced due to the Controlier's conclusion that the District did not offset
the student health services program costs by the .amount of authorized student health
fee revenues in the additional amount of $3,680,056. The District reported only the
student health service fees received and not those fees that theoretically could have
been collected in its annual reimbursement claims. It appears that the Controller may
have calculated authorized health sérv?ce fees using student enrollment data and health
service fee fates from the California Community College Chancellor's Office. This finding
reduces the claimed program costs by a calculated amount of student heaith services
fees never collected.

1. The District is required to reduce costs only by offsetting revenue received

EDUCATION CODE SECTION 76355
Education Code Section 76355, subdivision (a)(1), in relevant part, provides:

“[tIhe governing board of a district maintaining a community college may require

10




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

21

Incorrect Reduction Claim of Rancho Santiago Community College District
1/84,1118/87 Heaith Fee Elimination

community college students to pay a fee . . . for health supervision and services . .. . "
(Emphasis added.) There is no requirement that community colleges levy these fees.
The permissive nature of the provision is further illustrated in subdivision (b) which
states “/f, pursuant to this section, a fee is required, the governing board of the district
shall decide the amount of the fee, if any, that a part-time student is required to pay.
The governing board may decide whether the fee shall be mandato.rj/ or optional.”
(Emphasis added.)
PARAMETERS AND GUIDELINES
The parameters and guidelines state:
Any offsetting savings the claimant experiences as a direct result of this statute
must be deducted from the costs claimed. In addition, reimbursement for this
mandate received from any source, e.g., federal, state, etc., shall be identified
and deducted from this claim. This shall include the amount of [student fees] as
authorized by Education Code Section 72246(a)".
In order for a district to "experience” these “offsetting savings” the district must actually
have collected these fees. Note that the student health fees are named as a potential
source of the reimbursement received in the previous sentence. The use of the term
“any offsetting savings” further illustrates the permissive nature of the fees. Student
fees actually collected must be used to offset costs, but not student fees that could have

been collected and were not. Thus', the Controllér’s adjustments are based on an

illogical interpretation of the parameters and guidelines.

* Former Education Code Section 72246 was repealed by Chapter 8, Statutes of
1993, and was replaced by Education Code Section 76355.

11




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

21

Incorrect Reduction Claim of Rancho Santiago Community College District
1/84 1118/87 Health Fee Elimination

Further, the Department of Finance proposed, as part of the amendments that
were adopted on May 25, 1989, that a sentence be added to the offsetting savings
section expressly stating that if no heaith service fee was charged, the claimant would
be required to deduct the amount authorized. The Commission declined to add this
requirement and adopted the parameters and guidelines without this language.
Therefore, it is evident that the Commission intends the language of the parameters and
guidelines to be construed as written, and only those savings that are experienced are
to be deducted.

Since districts are not required to collect a fee from students for student health
services, and if such a fee is collected, the amount is to be determined by the district
and not the Controller, the Controller's adjustment is without legal basis. The parameters
and guidelines require districts to reduce the amount of their claimed costs by the
amount of student health services fee revenue actually received. Therefore, student
health services fees are merely collectible, they are not mandatory, and it is
inappropriate for the Controller to reduce claim amounts by revenues not received.

2 The District correctly filed the annual reimbursement claims

The District reported its actual reimbursable costs in the manner required by the |
parameters and guidelines and on the forms provided for by the Controller's claiming
instructions for this program. The Controller has not stated how the claim documentation
was insufficient for purposes of adjudicating the claims. The Controller has simply

reduced the District’s reimbursement ciaim without any explanation. By providing no

12



10

11

12

13

14

156

16

17

18

19

20

21

Incorrect Reduction Claim of Rancho Santiago Community College District
1/84,1118/87 Health Fee Elimination

notice for the basis of its actions, the Controller is creating a standard of general
application without the benefit of law or due process of rulemaking.

3. The reason for the rejection was contrary to statute

The annual reimbursement claims were not adjusted because the costs claimed
were excessive or unreasonable. The Controller does not assert that the claimed costs
were excessive or unreasonable, which is the only mandated cost audit standard in
statute (Government Code Section 17561(d)(2)). It wouid therefore appear that the
entire findings are based upon the wrong standard of review, or no standard of review. |
if the Controller wishes to enforce other audit standards for mandated cost
reimbursement, the Controller should comply with the Administrative Procedtjre Act.

4. No audit was conducted

The only exception to the Controlier's duty under Government Code Section
17561(d)(2) to pay annual reimbursement claims (other than a finding that the claim is
excessive or unreasonable) is a reduction as a result of a properly conducted audit.
However, no audit of the District's reimbursement claims was conducted. Therefore, the |
Controller has no factual basis to make a conclusion that the costs claimed were
excessive or unreasonable, as required by Government Code Section 17561(d)(2).

PART V. RELIEF REQUESTED

The District filed its annual reimbursement claims within the time limits

prescribed. The amounts claimed by the District for reimbursement of the costs of

implementing the program imposed by Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2nd E.S., Chapter

13




10

1

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

Incorrect Reduction Claim of Rancho Santiago Community College District
1/84,1118/87 Health Fee Elimination

1118, Statutes of 1987, and Education Code Section 76355 represent the actual costs
incurred by the District to carry out this program. These costs were properly claimed
pursuant to the Commission’s parameters and guidelines. Reimbursement of these
costs is required under Article XlII B, Section 6 of the California Constitution. The
Controller denied reimbursement without any basis in law or fact. The District has met
its burden of going forward on this claim by complying with the requirements of Title 2,
CCR, Section 1185. Because the Controlier has enforced and is seeking to enforce
these adjustments without benefit of statute or regulation, the burden of proof is now
upon the Controller to establish a legal basis for its actions.

The District requests that the Commission make findings of fact and law on each
and every adjustment made by the Controller and each and every procedural and
jurisdictional issue raised in this claim, and order the Controller to correct the
adjustments therefrom.

/

f

14



18
19

20
21
22
23

24

25
26
27
28

Incorrect Reduction Claim of Rancho Santiago Community College District
1/84,1118/87 Health Fee Eiimination

PART VIll. CERTIFICATION
By my signature below, | hereby declare, under penalty of perjury under the laws
of the State of California, that the information in this Incorrect Reduction Claim
submission is true and complete to the best of my own knowledge or information or
belief, and that the attached documents are true and correct copies of documents
received from or sent by the state agency which originated the docu.ment.

Executed on June Z , 2010, at Santa Ana, California, by

- /z_/

Peter Hardash; Chancelior

Business Operations and Fiscal Services
Rancho Santiago Community College District
2323 North Broadway

Santa Ana, CA 92706-1640

Voice: 714-480-7340

Fax: 714-796-3935

E-Mail: hardash_peter@rsccd.org

APPOINTMENT OF REPRESENTATIVE

Rancho Santiago Community College District appoints Keith B. Petersen, SixTen and
Associates, afﬁ representative for this Incorrect Reduction Claim.

// 6’/%

Peter Hardash; |£:e Chancellor, Daté “
Business Operations and Fiscal Services
Rancho Santiago Community College District

Attachments:

Exhibit “A” Desk Review correspondence.

Exhibit “B” Parameters and Guidelines, May 25, 1989

Exhibit "C” Controller’s claiming instructions, September 2003 version
Exhibit "D” Annual Reimbursement Claims

15




Exhibit A




JOHN CHIANG

alifornia State Qontroller

July 1, 2008
Mr. Rendencion Velazquez
Director of Accounting
Rancho Santiago Community College District
2323 North Broadway

Santa Ana CA 92706-1640

RE:  Health Fee Elimination (Program 234) for Fiscal Years 2005-06 and 20065-07

Dear Claimant:

_ We have reviewed your claims for the above referenced program and found that the claim
forms were not completed in accordance with our claiming instructions. We are enclosing a copy
of the forms and instructions for your review to help you understand what supporting information
must be included. The SCO requires the student enrollment data and fee amounts by semester or

quarter as prescribed in the forms.

In addition, if the supporting documentation requested herein is not received by SCO by
September 15, 2008, our office will proceed to adjust the claims to zero.

If you bave any questions, please contact Fran Stuart, Associate Accounting Analyst, at
(916) 323-0766.

Sincerely,
\&(/W‘;qz/é/

GINNY BRUMMELS

Manager

Enclosures
cc: SixTen and Associates

MAILING ADDRESS - P.O. Box 942850, Sacramento, CA 94250




Six fen and Associates
Mandate Reimbursement Services

KEITH B. PETERSEN, MPA, JD, President
E-Mail: Kbpsixten @ aol.com

San Diego Sacramento
5252 Baiboa Avenue, Suite 900 3841 North Freeway Blvd., Suite 170
San Diego, CA 92117 Sacramento, CA 95834
Telephone: (858) 514-8605 Telephone: (916) 565-6104
Fax: (B58) 514-8645 Fax: {916) 564-6103

August 20, 2008

Virginia Brummels, Manager
Bureau of Payments

Local Reimbursemenis Section
State Controller's Office

P. O. Box 942850

Sacramento, California 94250-5872

Dear Ms. Brummels:

Regard: Rancho Santiago Community Colfege District
Health Fee Elimination Annual Reimbursement Claims
Fiscal Years 2005-06 and 2008-07

Your letter dated July 1, 2008, requested the District to provide student enrofiment data
and student health insurance fee amounts by semester on the prescribed Controller
claiming forms by September 15, 2008, for the above referenced claims, or those claims
would be reduced to zero. Upon our request, you extended this response period due to
competing and higher prionity work at the District.

} am responding on behalf of the District. As you may know, when we prepare the
annual claim, we utilize actual student healith insurance income received by the District
to determine the net reimbursable costs rather than calculate the “amount collectible.”
We consider the amount coliectible calculation method (total students subject to the
student health insurance fee multiplied by the highest authorized student health
insurance fee per student) to be less accurate than actual revenues received. This
difference in reporting methods has been the subject of past field audits, pending
incorrect reduction claims, and pending litigation. We will continue to utilize the actual
income received amount until the dispute is decided by competent authority in order to
preserve the District’s rights.




"V, Brummels, Manager * ' August 20, 2008

This letter transmits an HFE 1.1 form for each fiscal year which includes the student
enrollment data you requested. The individual student heaith insurance fee amount is
not included since it is the Controlier's policy 1o use the highest authorized rate
regardiess of the rate charged by the District. The highest authorized rate is a matter of
pubiic record available to the Controlier’'s staff, so is not provided here.

If you have any questions, please contact me at 916-565-6105.
Sincerely, /
%)V" ith B. Peterjen

C: Ms. Noemi M. Kanouse, Assistant Vice Chancelior, Rancho Santiago CCD
Felix Panganiban, Mandated Cost Coordinator, Rancho Santiago CCD




AL LUNLI U 5 JlLe

LOMmimunity \.onege manoaiea Lust vianual

MANDATED COSTS FORM
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION HFE-1 1
: CLAIM SUMMARY
1) Claimant: {02) Type of Claim: Fiscal Year
ancho Santiago Community College District Reimbursement E 2005-2006
Estimated L1

3) Name of College:

Rancho Sanfiaga College

4) Indicate with a check mark, the leve! at which health services were provided during the fiscal year of reimbursement in
ymparison to the 1986/87 fiscal year. If the "Less" box is thecked, STOP, do not complete the form. No reimbursement is

lowed.
LESS SAME MCRE
Divect Cost tndirect Cost of: Toal
30.00%
5) Costof Health Services for the Fiscal year of Claim $ 72918413 218755 (% 947,039
i) Costof providing current fiscal year heatth services in excess of 1986/87 $ 3 - $ -
Cost of providing current fiscal year health services at 1986/87 level § 729184 |3 218755|% 947,939

) Line (05) - line (06)]

i) Complete Columns (a) through (g} fo provide detail data for health fees

Caliection Period (a) (b) (c) (d) {e) (f (g)
| #1 {7 Number of Number of Unit Cost for Full-time tnit Cost for Part-time Student Health
ffuﬂ time a’Td Part-time students Full-time Part-time Full-time Siudent Part-time Student Fees That Could
listed here-in are net of BOG Students Students Student per Health Fzes Student per Health Fees Have Been
waivers Educ. Code (a) x (c} Educ, Code {B)x (2) Coflected
876355 §76355 (d} + (N

Per Fall Semester 16,986 $ 3 ) $
Per Spring Semester 14155 $ 3 $ }
Per Summer Session 6.751 3 5 3
Per First Quarter 3 3 - s
Per Second Quarter $ i $ g .
Per Third Quarter $ i g 3

1 Total health fes that could have been collected: The sum of (Line {08)(1)(c} through line (08)(B){c) 5 i

Subtotal

[Line (07) - line (09)]

st Reduction

Less: Offsetting Savings, if applicable

Less: Other Reimbursements, if applicabla

Total Ameunt Claimed

iLine (10) - {line (11) + line (12)}]

ised 12/05



L L R L AL ettty

MANDATED COSTS
) FORM
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION 1.1
= = CLAIM SUMMARY
1) Claimant: (02) Type of Claim: Fiscal Year
inche Santiago Community College District Reimbursement 2006-2007
Estimated ]
3) Name of College: Rancho Santiago College

4) Indicate with a check mark, the level at which health services were provided during the fiscal year of reimbursementin
mparison to the 1986/87 fiscal year. If the "Less” box is checked, STOP, do not complete the form. No reimbursement is
owed.

LESS SAME MORE
Direct Cost Indirect Cost of: Total
30.00%
7} Cost of Health Services for the Fiscal year of Claim 3 1086246 |§ 32587418 1412120
} Cost of praviding current fiscal year health services in excess of 1986/87 3 - $ - 3

Cost of providing current fiscal ysar health services at 1985/87 level

)[Line((}S}-Iine(OG]] $ 1,086,245 |5 325874 % 1412120

) Complete Columns (a} through {g) to provide detait data for health fees
Collection Period {a) (b) (c) () (e) (f (g)
Number of Students Sludents Students Number of Unit Cost Studant
Students Exempt per Exempt per Exempt per Students Per Health
Enrolied EC EC EC Subject to Student Per Fees
76355(c) 1) 76355(c)2) 76355(c)(3) Health Fee EC 76355 (e)x {fy
Mot appiicable after (3)_(b]_(c)_(d)
0101106
Per Fall Semester 20,512 20512
Per Spring Semester 20,317 20,317
Per Summer Session 7413 7443
Per First Quarter
Per Second Quarter
Per Third Quarter
Total health fee that could have been collected: The sum of (Line (08){1)(c) through line [08)(6){c) §
Subtotal [Line (07) - line (09)]
st Reduction
Less: Cffsetting Savings, if applicable
Less: Other Reimbursements, if applicable
Total Amount Claimed [Ling {10) - {line (11) + line {12)}] 5

ised 02/07




JOHN CHIANG
Aalifornia State Controller

March 2, 2010

Edward Hemandez, Jr., Ed.D., Chancellor
Rancho Santiago Community College District
2323 North Broadway

Santa Ana, CA 92706

Re: Audit of Mandated Cost Claims for Health Fee Elimination Program
For the Period of July 1. 2005, through June 30, 2008

Dear Dr. Hernandez:

This letter confirms that Christine Kwong has scheduled an audit of Rancho Santiago
Community College District’s legislatively mandated Health Fee Elimination Program cost
claims filed for fiscal year (FY) 2005-06, FY 2006-07, and FY 2007-08. Government Code
sections 12410, 17558.5, and 1756 provide the authority for this audit. The entrance conference
is scheduled for Tuesday, March 23, 2010, at 1:00 p.m. We will begin audit fieldwork after the
entrance conference.

Please furnish working accommodations for and provide the necessary records (listed on
the Attachment) to the audit staff, If you have any questions, please call me at (916) 323-2368.

Sincerely,
N , -
EIOW: ‘
STEVE VAN ZEE, AuditManager

Mandated Cost Audits Bureau
Division of Audits

SVZivb

Attachment
8130

- ‘fw

MAILING ADDRESS P.0O. Box 942850, Sacramento, CA 94250-5874
SACRAMENTO 300 Capitol Mal!l, Suite 518, Sacramento, CA 95814 (916) 324-8907
LOS ANGELES 500 Corporate Painte, Suite 1000, Culver City, CA 90230 (310) 342-5656




Rancho Santiago Community College District
Records Request for Mandated Cost Program
FY 2005-06, FY 2006-07, and FY 2007-08

X

9.

Copy of claims filed for the mandated cost program
Copy of external and intemal audit reports performed on the mandated cost program

Organization charts for the district effective during the audit period, showing employee
names and position titles

Chart of accounts

Worksheets that support the productive hourty rate used, including support for benefit rates
Documentation that supports the indirect cost rate proposal (ICRP)

Employee time sheets or time logs

Access to payroll records showing employee salaries and benefits paid during the audit
period

Access to general ledger accounts that support disbursements

10. Documentation that supports amounts received from other funding sources

11. Copies of invoices and other documents necessary to support costs claimed



Dr. Edward Hernandez
March 2, 2010
Page 2

CC:

Jim L. Spano, Bureau Chief (via e-mail)
Division of Audits, State Controller’s Office
Christine Kwong, Auditor-in-Charge (via e-mail)
Division of Aundits, State Controller’s Office
Ginny Brummels, Manager (via e-mail}
Division of Accounting and Reporting, State Controller’s Office
Lawrence R. Labrado, President, Board of Trustees
Rancho Santiago Community College District
Noemi Kanouse, Assistant Vice Chancellor, Fiscal Services
Rancho Santiago Community College District
Rennie Velasquez, Director of Accounting
Rancho Santiago Comununity College District -
Felix Panganiban, Senior Accountant
Rancho Santiago Community College District
Christine Atalig, Auditor, Fiscal Services Unit (via e-mail)
California Community Colleges Chancellor’s Office
Thomas Tedd, Principal Program Budget Analyst (via e-mail)
Education Systems Unit, California Department of Finance




JOHN CHIANG
Ealifornia State Confroller

April 22,2010

Peter J. Hardash, Vice Chancellor

Busiess Operations/Fiscal Services

Rancho Santiago Community College District
2323 North Broadway

Santa Ana, CA 92706

Dear Mr. Hardash:

The State Controller’s Office (SCQO} reviewed the costs claimed by Rancho Santiago Community
College District for the legislatively mandated Health Fee Elimination Program (Chapter 1,
Statutes of 1984, 2" Extraordinary Session, and Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987) for the period of
July 1, 2005, through June 30, 2009. Our review was limited to validating the authorized health

service fees that the district reported.

The district claimed $2,522,329 ($2,532,329 less a $10,000 penalty for filing a late claim) for the
mandated program. Our review disclosed that the entire amount is unallowable. The costs are
unallowable because the district understated authorized health service fees, as described in the
attached Summary of Program Costs and Finding and Recommendation.

For the fiscal year (FY) 2007-08 claim, the State paid the district $499,082. Our review disclosed
that the claimed costs are unallowable. The State will offset $499,082 from other mandated
program payments due the district. Alternatively, the district may remit this amount 10 the Statc.

For the FY 2005-06, FY 2006-07, and FY 2008-09 claims, the State made no payment to the
district. Our review disclosed that the claimed costs are unallowable.

I you disagree with the audit finding, you may {ile an Incorrect Reduction Claim (IRC) with the
Commission on State Mandates (CSM). The IRC muost be filed within three vears following the
date that we notify you of a claim reduction. You may obtain IRC information at the CSM's
Web site at www.csim.ca.vov/docs/IRCForm.pdlh

MATLING ADDRESS PO Boxy 2850 Sazramentn. (A 94250-38713
SACRAMENTO 300 Capited Mall, Suite 518 Sacramento, CA 9SET (9145 323-8407
VOS ANGELES 6060 Corporate Pomnte. Suive Y000 Culvor Ciry CA Q0230 (210 342.595



z

Peter J. Hardash ' -2- April 22,2010
If you have any questions, please contact Jim L. Spano, Chief, Mandated Cost Audits Bureau, at
(916) 323-5849.

Sincerely,

i

JEFFREY V. BROWNFIELD
Chief, Division of Audits

- ; [;—/;/;
5/..1:}%;3‘4'%//@4"!

IVB/sk:vb
Attachments
RE: S10-MCC-209

cc: Rennie Velasquez. Director of Accounting
Rancho Santiapo Community College District
Thomas Todd, Principal Program Budget Analyst
Education Systems Unit. Department of Finance
Christine Atalig, Auditor, Fiscal Services Unit
California Community Colleges Chancellor’s Office
Ginny Brummels, Manager
Division of Accounting and Reporting
State Controller’s Office




Rancho Surtiago Community College District

Health Fee Elininarion Program

Attachment 1—

Summary of Program Costs
July 1, 2005, through June 30, 2009

Cost Elements

July 1. 2005, through June 30, 2006

Direct cosls
Indirect costs

Total direct and indirect costs

Less authorized health service fees

Less late filing penalty

Review adjustments that exceed costs claimed
Total program costs

Less amount paid by the State

Allowable costs claimed in excess of (Jess than) amount paid

July 1. 2006. through June 30, 2007

Direct costs
Indirect costs

Total direct and indirect costs
Less authorized health service fees
Review adjustments that exceed costs claimed

Total program costs
Less amount paid by the State
Allowable costs claimed in excess of (less than) amount paid

July 1. 2007, through June 30, 2008

Direct costs
Indirect costs

Total direct and indirect costs

Less authorized health service fees
Review adjustments that exceed costs claimed

Total program cosls
[Less amount paid by the State
Allowable costs claimed in excess of (less than) amount paid

Paae 1 ol =

Review
Adpsmment :

Allowable
_per Review

Actual Costs
Claimed

§ 729.184 5 T29.184 $ _

218755 218,755 —
947,939 947,939 —
(434.775) (1,201,952)  (767.177)
(10,000)  (10,000) —
— 264,013 264,013

$ 503,164 — § (503,164)

% _—

$ 1,086,246 § 1,086.246 § —

325.874 325.874 —

1412120 1.412,120 —

(668.214) (1.495.719)  (827,505)

— 83.599 83.599

$  743.906 — $ (743.906)
5=

$ 997241 $ 997,241 § -

299,172 299.172 —

1296413 1,296,413 —

(707.215) (1,760,001} (1,052,786)

463,588 463,588

$  589.198 3§ (589,198)
(499.082)

§ (499,082




Ranche Santiago Comnmunity College District

fHealth Fee Elimination Program

Attachment I (continued)

Cost Elements

July 1. 2008, through June 30. 2009

Direct costs
Indirect costs

Total direct and indirect costs

Less authorized health service fees

Less offsetting savings/reimbursements
Review adjustments that exceed costs claimed
Total program costs

Less amount paid by the State

Allowable costs claimed in excess of (less than) amount paid

Summary: July 1. 2005, through June 30, 2009

Direct costs
Indirect costs

Total direct and indirect costs

Less authorized health service fees

Less offsetting savings/reimbursements

Less late filing penalty

Review adjustiments that exceed costs claimed
Total program costs

Less amount paid by the State

Allowable costs claimed in excess of (less than) amount paid

See Attachment 2, Finding and Recommendation

Pane 2 o7 2

Actual Costs
Claimed

Allowable Review
per Review  Adjustment '

3 1,150,382 % 1,150,382 % —

345,115 345,115 .
1495497 1,495,497 —
(742,697) (1,775.285) (1,032,588)
(66.739)  (66.739) _
— 346,527 346,527

$ 686,061 — S (686.06])

$ =

$ 3,963,053 $.3,963,053 § —

1,188.916 1,188,916 —
5,151,969 5,151,969 .
(2,552,901} (6,232.957) (3.680.056)
(66,739)  (66,739) —
(10,000)  (10,000) —

1,157,727 1,157,727

— $(2.522.329)

(499,082)
$ (499.082)



Rancho Santiago Communily College District

Health Fee Elimination Frogram

Attachment 2—

Finding and Recommendation
July 1, 2005, through June 30, 2009

FINDING—
Understated authorized
health service fees

The district understated authorized health service fees by §3,680.056.

Mandated costs do not include costs that are reimbursable from
authorized fees. Government Code section 17514 states that “costs
mandated by the state” means any increased costs that a school distnict 15
required to incur. To the extent community college districts can charge a
fee, they are not required to incur a cost. In addition, Government Code
section 17556 states that the Commission on State Mandates shall not
find costs mandated by the State if the school district has the authority to
levy fees to pay for the mandated program or increased level of service.

For the period of July 1, 2005, through December 31, 2005, Education
Code section 76355, subdivision (c). states that health fees are authorized
for all students except those who: (1) depend exclusively on prayer for
healing; (2) are attending a community college under an approved
appremticeship training program; or (3) demonstrate financial need.
Effective January 1, 2006, only subdivisions (c)(1) and (c)(2) arc
applicable. The California Community Colleges Chancellor's Office
(CCCCO) identified the fees authorized by Education Code section
76355, subdivision (a). The following table summarizes the authorized
fee per student:

Authorized Health Fee Rate

Summer
Sesston/
Fal¥/Spring Winter
Fiscal Year Semester Intersession
2005-06 $14 &11
2006-07 15 12
2007-08 16 13
2008-09 17 14

We oblained student enroliment, apprenticeship program enrollment, and
Board of Gavernors Grant (BOGG) recipient data from the CCCCO. The
CCCCO identified enrollment and BOGG recipient data from s
management information systemy (MIS) based on student data that the
district reported. CCCCO identified the district’s enrollment based on its
MIS data elememt STD7. codes A through (. Within the student
enrollment. CCCCO idemified the number of apprenticeship program
enrollees based on its Data Element SB23. Code 1. CCCCO eliminated
anv duplicate students based on their social security sumbers, From the
district enrolment. CCCCO identified the number of BOGG recipients
based on MIS data element SF21, alt codes with first letter of B or F.

Page iri®



Rancho Santiago Community College Distict Healtls Fev Eliminaiion Program

The following table shows the authorized health service fee calenlation
and review adjustment:

Summer Fall Winter Spring
Session Semester  Intersession  Semester Total
Fiscal Year 2005-06:
Number of enrolled students 18,666 41,567 — 45941
Less number of apprenticeship
progratn enrollees {1.048) (1.827) — (2,449)
Less number of BOGG recipients {3,738) (8,284) — —
Subtotal 13,880 31,456 - 43,492
Authorized health fee rate x 8I x 0 B4y x %(11) x5l
Authorized health service fees $(152.680) $(440,384) § —  ${608.888) S (1.201,952)
Less authorized health service fees claimed 434,775
Review adjustment, FY 2005-06 (767.177)
Fiscal Year 2006-07:
Number of enrolied students 17,241 43,367 — 47,934
Less number of apprenticeship
program enrollees (1,119) {1,984) — {2,500
Subtotal 16,122 41,383 [ 45,434
Authorized health fee rate 812y = 8(15) < §(12) x  §(15)
Authorized health service fees $(193,464) $(620,745) % —  ${681,510) {1,495,719)
Less authorized health service fees claimed 668,214
Review adjustment, T'Y 2006-07 {827.505)
Fiscal Year 2007-08:
Number of enrolied students 19,553 46,882 7,205 46,693
Less number of apprenticeship
program enrollees (1.244) (2,177 {5 {2.124)
Subtotal 18,309 44,705 7,200 44,569
Authorized health fee rate *_ 1) x F6) = $13) x %16
Authorized health service fees $(238.017) $(715.280) § (93.600) % (713,104) (1,760,007
Less autherized health service fees claimed 707,215
Review adjustment, FY 2007-08 (1,052,786}
Fiscal Year 2008-09;
MNumber of enrolled students 21,075 45,574 — 46,623
Less number of apprenticeship
program entollees (865) (1,345) — (3,067)
Subtotal 20,210 44,229 — 43,356
Authorized health fee rate > $14y = . $(17) = $(14)y - 817
Authorized health service fees $(282.940) $(751.893) & —  $(740,4521 11775285
Less authorized health service fees claimed 742 697
Review adjustment, FY 2008-0% (1,032,588}
Total review adjustment S (3.680.0561

Recommendation

We recommend that the district deduct authorized health service fees
from mandate-related costs claimed. To properly calculate authorized
health service fees, we recommend that the district identify the number
of enrolicd students based on CCCCO daia element STDY, codes A
through G. We also recommend that the disuict identify the number of
apprenticeship program enrollees based on data elements B 25, code |
and STD7. codes A through G. The district should eliminate duplicate
entrics for students who attend more than one of the distriet’s colleges. In
addiion, we recommend that the disirict maintain documentation that

Pagz 2013




Ranchko Santiage Community College District Health Fee Elimination Program

identifies any students the district excludes from the health service fee
based on Education Code section 76355, subdivision (c)(1). I the district
denies health services 1o any portion of its student population, it should
maintain contemporaneous documentation of a district policy that
excludes those students and documentation identifying the number of

students exciuded.

Page 2 of -




UDsoULY LULD 1. Uy OJoJLl4 00Dy SOlAITEN & FIJUCLIMICS [ L | el

~ JOHN CHIANG 162342
Talifornia State Qonteoller 2

Aitision of Arcounting and Reporting
MAY 29, zd1p

BOARD OF TRUSTEES

RANCHO SANTIAGO COMM COLL DIST
DRANGE COUNTY

17TR ST AT BRISTDL

SANTA ANA CA 92706

DEAR CLAIMANT:
RE: HEALTH FEE ELTMINATION (CCD _
WE HAVE REVIEMED YOUR 2005/2006 FISCAL YEAR REIMBURSEMENT CLAIM FOR

THE MANDATED CO5T PROGRAM REFERENCED ABOVE. THE RESULTS OF OUR
REVIEW ARE AS FOLLDKS:

AMOUNT CLAIMED 513,164, 00

ADJUSTMENT TO CLAIM:

FIELD AUDIT FINhIHGS - 503,164.00

LATE CLAIN PEMALTY - 1G.000. B0
TOTAL ADJUISTHENRTS . - 513.164. 00
AMOUNT DUE CLAIMANT % ¢.00

IF YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS, PLEASE CONTACT FRAN STUART
AT <(916) 323~0766 OR IN HRITING AT THE STATE CONTROLLER'S OFFICE,
gi?;i%gg g§7gCCOUNTING AND REPORTING, P.0. BOX 942850. SACRAMENTO,

SINCERELY,

GIHNYEiRUHHELS' HANAGER

LOCAL REIMBURSEMENT SECTION
P.O, BOX 94ZES50 SACRAMENTO, CA 94250-5875

rorm- .~ e T TTTTINT T T AR R Sl AR Sk e = At M i SISO L ek M+ M e s e 1 A s b S e a s o a e e

UL




vb/Wl/2dly 131049 Hodblasbdo . SIXIEN & ASSULLAIEDS

JOHN CHIANG feanses

@alifarnia State Conteoller 2010/05/29

Hifiision of Aconnting and Repurting
MAY 29, 2019

BOARD OF TRUSTEES

RANCHD SANTIAGO coMt COLL DIST
ORANGE COUNTY

17TH ST AT BRISTOL

SANTA ANA CA 92706

DEAR CLAIMANT:
RE: MEALTH FEE ELIMINATION (CCO

WE HAVE REVIEWED YOUR 2006/2087 FISCAL YEAR REIMBURSEMENT CLAIH FOR
THE MANDATED COST PROGRAM REFERENCED ABOVE. TYHE RESULTS OF OUR
REVIEW ARE AS FOLLDHKS:

AMOUNT CLAIMED 743,9%06. 80

ADJUSTHENT TOD CLAIM:

FIELD AUDIY FINDINGS - 763,906.,00
TOTAL ADJUSTHENTS - 743,906.00
AMOUNT DUE CLAIMANT 5 0.00

IF YDU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS, PLEASE_CONTACT FRAN STUART
AT €916 323-0764 OR IN WRITING AT THE STATE CONTROLLER'S OFFICE.
DIVISION OF ACCOUNTING AND REPORTING, FP.0. BOX 92850, SACRAMENTO,

CA 94250-5875,

SINCERELY,

GINNY{ BRUMMELS, MANAGER

LOCAL REYMBURSEMENT SECTION
P.0. BOX 942850 SACRAMENTO, CA 94250-5875

T P L I e L ke

Paak  Y3run



DU DRy &AL O Lot T A L TR T s At LR LI B TR o S Y o )

JOHN CHIANG fe3025
Aalifornia State Qentrofler 201092

Bisision of Arcounting and Keporti ny
HAY 29, 2010

BOARD OF TRUSTEES

RANCHO SANTIAGO COMM COLL DIST
ORANGE CHOUNTY

17TH ST AT BRISTOL

SANTA ANA CA 92706

DEAR CLATMANT:
RE: HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION (CCD _
WE HAVE REVIEMED YOUR 2007/2088 FISCAL YEAR REIMBURSEMENT CLAIM FOR

THE MANDATED COST PROGRAM REFERENCED ABOVE. THE RESULTS OF DUR
REVIEM ARE AS FOLLOMWS:

AMOUNT CLAIHED 589,193.00
TOTAL ADJUSTMENTS CDETAILS BELOWD - 539,193.00
TOTAL PRIOR PAYMENMTS CDETAILS BELOW) -~499,082.00
AMBUNT DUE STATE $ 499,082, 00

PLEASE REMIT A WARRANT IN THE AHOUNT OF & 499,082.00 WITHIN 30
DAYS FRDM THE DATE OF THIS LETTER, PAYABLE Ta THE STATE CONTROLLER’S
OFFICE, DIVISION OF ACCOUNTING AND REPORTING. P.D. BDX 94285@,
SACRAMENTQO, CA 94250-5375 WITH A COPY OF THIS LETTER. FAILURE TD
REMIT THE AHMOUNT BUE WILL RESULT IN OUR OFFICE PROCEEDIMG TO QFFSET
THE AMOUNT FROM THE MEXT PAYMENTS DUE TD YDUR AGENCY FOR STATE
MARDATED COST PROGRAMS.

IF YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS, PLEASE CONTACT FRAN STUART
AT (916> 323-0766 OR IN WRITING AT THE ABOVE ADDRESS,

ADJUSTHMENT 7O CLAIM:
FIELD AUDIT FINDINGS - 5%9,1%8. 00
TOTAL ADJUSTHMENTS - 539.1%8.00
PRIOR PAYHENTS:
SCHEDULE HO. HA94101A
PAID 10-20-2009 . —499.082. 00
TOTAL FRIOR PAYMENTS —49%,082. 00

SINCERELY,

GINNY/ BRUMHELS, MANAGER

LOCAL REIMBURSEHENT SECTION
P.0. BOX 942850 SACRAMENTO, CA 94250~5875

PR )




(WL N R T N IR e 1 Wk

i U T

JOHN CHIANG i

Walifornin State ontealfer 291005/29

Bibision of Arcounting anmd Reporti
ont of Accausting sand Reporting

UL WA S FRUPE L, ]

BOARD OF TRUSTEES

RANCHD SANTIAGO GOMM COLL DIST
ORANGE COUNTY

17TH ST AT BRISTOL

SANTA ANA CA 92706

DEAR CLAIMANT:
RE: HEALTM FEE ELIHINATION <CCD

HE HAVE REVIEWED YOUR 2008/200% FISCAL YEAR REIMBURSEMENT CLAIM FOR
THE MANDATED COST PROGRAM REFERENCED ABOVE. THE RESULTS OF OUR
REVIEN ARE A5 FOLLOWS:

AMOUNT CLAIMED _ 686,061, 00

ADJUSTHENT TO CLAIH:

FIELD AUBIT FINDINGS - 686.061.00
TOTAL ADJUSTHMENTS - 686,061, bo
AMOUNT DUE CLAIMANT . L 0.00
IF YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS; PLEASE CONTACT FRAN STUART
AT (916> 223-D766 OR IN WRITING AT THE STATE CONTROLLER'S OFFICE,
DIVISION GF ACCUUﬂTING AND REPORTING, P.0. BOX 942850, SACRAMENTG,
CA 94250-5875

SINCERELY

4

GINNY{ BRUHMELS, HANAGER

BURSEMENT SECTION
P.0. BOX 942850 SACRAMENTO, CA 94250~587%

,_
o
)
>
-
)
m
bl
X




Exhibit q

I
;




Adopted: g8/27/87
Amended: 5/25/89

I.

IT.

ITI.

PARAMETERS AND GUIDELINES

Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2nd E.S.
Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987

Bealth Fee Elimination

SUMMARY OF ‘MANDATE

Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2nd E.S5. repealed Education Code Sectien

72246 which had  authorized community college districts ¢o charge a
health fee for the purpose of providing health supervision and services,

direct and indirect medical and hospitalization services, and operation
of student health centers. This statute also required that health
services for which a commumity college district charged a fee during the
1983-84 fiscal year had to be maintained at that Ievel in the 1984-85

of this statute

fiscal year and every year thereafter. The provisions
would automatically repeal on December 31, 1987,  which would reinstate

the community colleges districts' authority to charge 2 health fee as

specified.

Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987, amended Education Code section 72246 to
require any commmity college district that provided health services in

1986-87 to maintain health services at the level provided during the
1986-87 fiscal year in 1987-88 and each fiscal year thereafter.

COMMISSION ON STATE MANDATES DECISION

on November 20, 1986, the Commissiom on State Mandates

Statutes of 1984, 2nd E.S. imposed a 'new
commenity

At its hearing
determined that Chapter 1,
program’ upon commumity college districts by requiring anmy
college district which provided health services for which it was
authorized to charge a fee pursuant to former Section 72248 in the
1983-84 fiscal year to maintain health services at the level provided
during the 1983-84 fiscal year in the 1284-85 fiscal year and each
thereafter. This maintenance of effort requirement applies

fiscal year
levied a health services fee in

te all community college districts which
the 1983-84 fiscal vyear, regardless of the extent to which the health

services fees collected offset the actual costs of providing health
services at the 1983-84 fiscal. year level.

determined that Chapter

At its hearing of April 27, 1989, the Conmmission
requirement

1118, Statutes of 1987, amended this maintenance of effort
to apply to all commmity college districts which provided health
services in fiscal year 1986-87 and required them to maintain that Jevel

in fiscal year 1987-88 and each fiscal year thereafter.

ELIGIBLE CLAIMANTS

Community college districts which provided health services in 1986-87

fiscal year and continue to provide the sape services as a result of
this pandate are clipible to claim reimburscment of those costs.




Iv.

Y.

PERIOB OF REIMBURSEMENT

(bapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2nd E.S., became effective July 1, 1984.
Section 17337 of the Government Code states that a test claim mest be
submitted on or before November 30th following a given fiscal year to
establish for that fiscal year. The test claim for this mandate was
filed on November 27, 1985; therefore, costs incurred on or after

July 1, 1984, are reimbursable, Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987, became
effective January 1, 1988, Title 2, California Code of Regulatiosms,
section 1183.3(a) states that a parameters and guidelines amendment
filed before the deadline for imitial claius as specified in the
Claiming Instructions shall apply to all years eligible for
reinbursement as defined in the original parameters and guidelines;
therefore, costs incurred on or after January 1, - 1988, for Chapter 1118,
Statutes of 1987, are reimbursable.

Actual costs for one fiscal year should be included in each clainm.
Estimated costs for the subsequent year may be included on the same
claim if applicable. Pursuant to Section 17561(d){3) of the Government

Code, all claims for reimbursement of costs shall be submitted within
120 days of notification by the State Controller of the enactment of the

claims bill.

If the total costs for a given fiscal year do not exceed $200, no
reisbursement shall be allowed, except as otherwise allowed by
Government Code Section 17564,

REIMBURSARLE COSTS

A. Scope of Mandate

Eligible community college districts shall be reimbursed for the _
costs of providing a health services program. Only services . provided
in 1986-87 fiscal year may be claimed.

I. Reimbursable Activities

For each eligible claimant, the foellowing cost items are reimbursable
to the extent they were provided by the community college district in
fiscal vear 1986-87:

ACCIDENT  REPORTS

APPOINTMENTS
College Physician - Surgeon
Dermatology, Fanily Practice, Internal Medicine
futside  Physician
Dental  Services
Outside labs (X-ray, etc.)

Psychologist, full services
Cancel /Chanse Appointments
R.N.

Check  Appointments



ASSESSMENT, INTERVENTION 81 COUNSELING ,
Birth Control

Lab Reports

Nutrition

Test Results (office)
D

Other Medical Problems
CD

URI

ENT

Eye/Vision

Derm./Allergy
Gye/Pregnancy  Services

Neuro

Ortho

GU

Dental

GI

Stress  Counseling

Crisis  Intervention

Child Abuse Reporting and Counseling
Substance Abuse Identification and Counseling
Aids

Eating Disorders

Weight Control

Personal lygiene

Burnout

EXAMINATIONS (Minor 1llnesses)

Recheck Minor Injury

HEALTH TALKS OR FAIRS - INFORMATION

Sexually Transmitted Disease

-Drugs

Aids

Child Abuse

Birth Control/Family Planning

Stop Smoking

Ete.

Library - videos and cassettes

FIRSE AID (Majeor Emergencies)
FIRST AID (Minor Emergencies)
FIRST AID KITS (Filled)

IMMUNIZATIONS

Diptheria/Tetanus
Measles/Rubella
Influenza
Information




INSURANCE
On Campus Accident
Voluntary
Insurance  Inquiry/Clain

LABORATORY TESTS DONE
Inquiry/Interpretation
Pap Smears

Administration

PHYSICALS
Employees
Students
Athletes
MEDICATIONS (dispemsed OTC for wmisc. illnesses)
Antacids
Antidiarrhial
Antihistanines
Aspirin, Tylenol, etc.
Skin rash preparations
Misc.
Eye drops
Ear drops
Toothache = 0il cloves
Stingkill
Midol - Menstrual Cramps
PARKING  CARDS/ELEVATOR  KEYS
Takens
Return  card/key
Parking ingquiry
Elevator passes
Temporary handicapped parking permits

REFERRALS TO OUTSIDE AGENCIES

Private Medical Doctor
fealth  Department
Clinic
Dental
Counseling  Centers
Crisis Centers
Transitiomal Living Facilities
Family Planning Facilities
Other Health Agencies
TESTS
Blood Pressure
Hearing
‘Tuberculosis
Reading
Information
Vision

Glucometer
Urinalysis

(Battered/Homeless

Yomen)



Hemoglehin

E.X.G.

Strep A testing
P.G. testing
Monospot
Hemacult

Misc.

MISCELLANEDUS
Absence Excuses/PE  Waiver
Allerzy Injectionms
Bandaids
Booklets/Pamphlets
Dressing  Change
Rest
Suture Removal
Temperature
Veigh
Misc.
Informatien
Report/Form
Wart Removal

COMMITTEES
Safety
Enviroomental
Disaster Planning -

SAFETY DATA SHEETS
Central file

X-RAY SERVICES

COMMUNICABLE  DISEASE  CONTROL
BODY FAT MEASUREMENTS

MINOR  SURGERIES

SELF-ESTEEM  GROUPS

MENTAL HEALTH CRISIS

AA GROUP

ADULT CHILDREN OF ALCOHOLICS GROUP

WORKSHOPS
Test Anxiety
Stress  Management
Corrmwnication Skills
Weight Loss
Assertiveness Skills




VI.

VII.

CLAIM PREPARATION

Each claim fer reimburseeent pursmant to this mandate wmost be timely
filed and set forth a list of each item for which reimbhursement is

clained under this mandate.

A. Description of Activity

1. Show the total number of full-time students enrolled per

semester/quarter.

2. Skow the ctotal number of full-time stondents enrolled in the summer

program.

3. Show the total number of part-tice stodents enrolled per

semester/quarter.

4. Show the total number of part-time students enrolled in the summer

program,

B. Actual Costs of Claim Year for Providing 1986-87 Fiscal Year Program

Level of Service

Claimed costs should be sopported by the following information:

1. Epployee Salaries and Benefits

Identify the employee,(s), show the classification of the
enployee(s) involved, describe the mandated functions performed

and specify the actsal number of hours devoted to each function,
the productive hourly rate, and the related benefits. The average

number of hours devoted to each function may be claimed if
supported by a docunented time study.

2. Services and Supplies

Only expenditures which can be identified as a direct cost of the
mandate can be claised. List cost of materials which have been
consumed or expepded specifically for the purpese of this mandate.

3. Allowable 0Overhead Cost
in the manner described by the State

Indirect costs may be claimed
instructions.

Controller in his claiming

SUPPORTING DATA

costs claimed must be traceable to source

and/or worksheets that show evidence of the validity of such
documentation for the fiscal year 1386-87
These documents must

For auditing purposes, all
documents
costs.  This would include
program to substantiate a maintenance of effort.
be kept on file by the agency subumitting the claim for a period of no




VIII.

IX.

0350d

less than three years from the date of the fimal payvent of the claim
pursuant to this mandate, and made available on the request of the State

Controller or his agent,

OFFSETTING SAVINGS AND OTHER REIMBURSEMENTS

Any offsetting savings the claimant experiences as a direct result of
this statute must be deducted from the costs claimed. In additionm,
reimbursepent for this nandate received from any source, e.g., federal,
state, etc., shall be identified and deducted from this claim. This
shall include the amount of $7.50 per full-time student per semester,
$3.00 per full-time studest for summer school, or $5.00 per full-time
student per quarter, as authorized by Education Code section 72246 (a).
This shall also- include payments (fees) received from individuals other
than students who are not covered by Education Code Section 72246 for

health services.

REQUIRED  CERTIFICATION

The following certification must accompany the claim:
I D0 HEREBY CERTIFY under penalty eof perjury:

THAT the foregoing is true and correct:

THAT Section 1090 to 1096, inclusive, of the Government Code and
other applicable provisions of the law have been complied with;
and

THAT I am the person authorized by the local agency to file claims
for funds with the State of Califormia.

Signature of Authorized Representative Bate

Title Telephone No.




Exhibit C

|




State Controller's Office

School Mandated Cost Manual

HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION

Summary of Chapters 1/84, 2nd E.S., and Chapter 1118/87

Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2nd £.5,, repealed Education Code § 72245 which authorized
community college districts to charge a fee for the purpose of providing health suparvision
and services, direct and indirect medical and hospitalization services, and operation of
student hzalth canters. The siatute also required community collegs districts that charged
a fee in the 1983/84 fiscal year to maintain thal level of heatth services in tha 1384/85
fiscal year and each fiscal year thereafter. The provisions of this statute would
autornatically repeal on December 31, 1987, which would reinstate the community college
districts” authority to charge a health fze as specified.

Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987 amended Education Code § 72246 fo require any
community college district that provided health services in the 1886/87 fiscal year {o
maintain health services at that Jevel in the 1885/87 fiscal year and each fiscal year
thereafter. Chapter 8, Statufes of 1993, has revised the numbering of § 72246 {0 § 76355.

Eligible Claimants

Any community college district incurring increased costs as a result of this mandate is
eligible to claim reimbursement of these costs.

Appropriafions

To determine if current funding is availabie for this pregram, refer to the scheduls
"Appropriations for State Mandated Cost Programs"” in the "Annuai Claiming Instructions for
State Mandated Costs” issued in mid-September of sach year to community college '

presidents.

Types of Claims

A. Reimbursament and Estimated Claims

A claimant may file a reimbursement claim and/or an estimaied ciaim. A
retmbursement claim details the costs actually incurred for a prior fiscal year. An
estimated clairn shows the casis fo be incuned for the current fiscal year,

B. Minimum Claim

Sectlion 17534(a), Govemnment Code, provides that no claim shall be filed pursuant to
Section 17581 unfess such a claim exceeds $200 per program per fiscal year. -

Filing Dzadline

(1} Referfoitern 3 "Appropriations" to determine if ihe program is funded for the current
fiscal year. If funding is available, an estimatad claim must bz filed with the State
Controller's Office and postmarked by Novamber 30, of the fiscal yzarin which costs
are 1o be incurred. Timely filed estimalad claims will be paid before late claims.

After having recsived payment for an estimated claim, the claimant must file a
reimbursement claim by November 30, of the following fiscal year regardless
whether the payment was more or less than the actual costs. If the local agency
fails to file a reimbursement claim, monies received must be returnad to the

tate. If no eslimated claim was filed, the local agency may file a reimbursement

sised 9/37

Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87, Page 1 of 3



State Controller's Offica

School Mandated Cost Manual

5.

claim detailing the aciual costs incurred for the fiscal yzar, provided there was an
appropriation for the program for that fiscal year. {Seeitem 3 abova).

A reimbursement claim detailing the actual casts must be filed with the State
Controllar's Office and postmarkad by November 30 following the fiscal yaar in which
costs wers incurred. If the claim is filed after the deadline hut by November 30 of tha
succeeding fiscal year, the approved claim must be reduced by a late penalty of 10%,
not to excaed $1,000. Claims filed mors than one year after the dzadlins will not be

(2)

accepted.

Reimbursable Companents

Eligible claimants will be reimbursed for haalth service costs at the lavel of service
providad in tha 1985/87 fiscal year. The raimbursemeant will ba reduced by the amount of

student health fees-authorized per the Education Code § 78255
After January 1, 1293, pursuant to Chaptar B, Statutes of 1993, the feas studants wera
required to pay for heaith supervision and sapvices were not mora than:

$10.00 per semester

£5.00 for summer school

$5.00 for each guarter

Beginning with the summer of 1997, the feas are-

$11.00 per semester

$8.00 for summer school or

$8.00 for each quarter

The district may increase fees by the same percentage increase as the Implicit Price
Deflator (1PD) for the state and Jocal government purchase of goods and services.
Whenever the IPD calculates an increase of one dollar ($1) above the existing amount, the

fees may be increased by one dollar ($1).

Reimbursement Limitations

If the level at which health services were provided during the fiscal year of

A.
reimbursemant is less than the level of heaith services that were provided in the
1986/87 fiscal year, no raimbursemeant is forthcoming.

8. Any offsetting savings or reimbursement the claimant received from any source (e.g.
federal, state grants, foundations, etc.) as a result of this mandale, shall be identified

and deducted so only net local costs are claimed.

Claiming Forms and Instructions

The diagram "lllustration of Claim Forms” providas a graphical prasantation of forms
required to be filed with a claim. A cJaimant may submit a compuliar genarated report in
substitution for forms HFE-1.0, HFZ-1.1, and form HFE-2 providad the formal of the repon
and data fizids contained within the report arg idantical to the claim forms includad in these
instructions. The claim forms providsd with these instructions should be duplicated and
us2d by the claimant to file estimated and reimbursement claims. The State Coniroller's
Office vill revise the manual and claim forms as nzcessary. In such instances, new

replacement forms will be mailed to claimants,

Revis=d 8/37

apters 1/84 and 1118/87, Page 2 of 3




School Mandated Cost Manual

State Controller's Office

A. Form HFE- 2, Heaith Services
This form is used to fist the health services the community college provided during the
1986/87 fiscal year and the fiscal year of the reimbursement claim.

B. Form HFE-1.1, Claim Summary
This form is used to compute the allowable increased costs an individual collegs of
the community college district has incurred to comply with the state mandate. The
l2vel of health services reported on this form must bs supporied by cfficial financial
records of the community college district. A copy of the documant must be submitted
with the claim. The amount shown on ling (13) of this form is camed to form HFE-1.0.

C. Form HFE-1.0, Claim Summary
This form is used to list ihe individual colleges that had increased costs dug 1o the
state mandafe and to compute a total claimable cost for the district. The "Total
Amount Claimed", line (04) on this form is carried forward to form FAM-27, line 13, for
the reimbursement claim, or fine (07) for the estimated claim.

D. Form FAM-27, Claim for Payment

This form contains a certification that must be signed by an authorized representative
of the local agency. All applicable information from form RFE-1.0 and HFE 1.1 must
be carried forward to this form for the State Controller's Office to process the clairn for
payment,
Mustration of Claim Forms
Fom HFE-2 Forms HFE-1.1, Claim Summary
Health
Services Complzte a separata form HFE-1.1 for sach
college for which costs ara claimed by the
community coliege district.
Form HFE-1.1
Component/
Activity
Cost Detail
’ |
A
Form HFE-1.0
Claim Summary
FAM-27
Claim
for Payment
vised 9/97 Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87, Page 3 of 3



State Controlier's Office Community College Mandated Cost Manuall

CLAIM FOR PAYMENT r State Conyroll aly;
Pursuant to Government Code Section 17561 (19 Program Numbar 00234
- (20) Cate Filad ! !
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION
21 LRSInput __ 11
) Eﬂ Clamanl ldentificaton Number \ Reimbursement Claim Data
! {62y Clairmant Namse .
: J (22} KFE-1.0, (04)(b)
|County of L ozabion (23)
|Street Address of P O, Box Suiis (24)
‘Crfv Siala Zin Code / (25
Typea of Claim Sstimated Claim Reimbursement Claim | (25
{03) =siimatad ] lies) Reimbursemant 7 len
04y Combinad [] {e109 Combinad ] ten
(05} Amand=d i1 a1y Amended L] e
Fiscal Year of Cost s 20 120 nzy 20 /20 (30)
Total Claimed Amount | (57) (13) (31)
Less: 10% Late Penalty, not to exceed $1,000 {14) (37
_ezg! Prior Claim Payment Received {15 {23)
Jet Claimed Amount Jns) {34}
Je from State {08) !(17) (35)
Jue to State i ERE)) (36}

e

37} CERTIFICATION OF CLAIM
1 accordance with the provisions of Government Code Section 17581, | certify that | am the officer authorized by the community coilege
'strict to file mandated cost claims with the State of California for this program, and certify under penalty of perjury that | have not
olated any of the provisions of Government Code Sections 1080 to 1088, inclusive.

urther certify that there was no application other than from the claimant, nor any grant or payment raceived, for reimbursenjent of-
1515 claimed herein, and such costs are for a new program or increased level of services of an existing program. All offsetiing savings

1d reimbursements set forth in the Parametars and Guidelines are ideniified, and ail costs claimed are supported by source
)umentation eurrently maintained by the claimant,

@ amounts for this Sstimated Claim and/or Reimbursement Claim are hereby claimed from the State {or payment of estimated andior
tual costs set forth on the attached statements, | certify under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Caiifornia that the
egoing is true and correct,

nature of Authorized Qfiicar Date
: of Fnnt lame Tivn
Hame at Conwacl Ferson ior Clam
Teizphora Numbear ( ) - Ext.

E-kail Addrass

A FAM-27 (Revised 05/03)




Community College Mandated Cost Manual

State

Controller's Office

L g

HEA :TH FT:'E ELEI‘\.MNATION FORM
Certification Claim Form FAM-27
Instructions

(01
(02)
(93)
(04)
(05)
{03)
(07

{08}
(09)
(10
(1m
(12)

(13)

{14}

{15)

{16}
(7
(18)
11310 (21
(22) ta (36)

an

38)

Entar the payes number assigned by the State Confroller's Office.

Enter your Official Name, County of Localion, Sireel or P. Q. Box address, City, Siatz, and Zip Codz.

If filing an estimatz=d claim, entar an "X" in tha box on [ing {03) Zstimated.

Leave blank.
If filing an amendad zslimatad cfaim, enter an X" inthe box on line (05} Amended.

Entes the fiscal year in whizh costs are to be incumed.
Entar the amount of the estimated claim. If the eclimate exceeds tha previous yzar's actual costs by mare than 10%, complete

form HFE-1.1 and enter the amount from line {13).

Enter the same amount as shown on line {07
If fling a reimbursement claim, enizr an "X" in the box on linza (09) Reimbursement,

Leave blank.

if filing an amended reimbursement claim, entar an "X" jn the box on fine (11) Amandad.

Enter the fiscal year for which aciual cosis are being claimed. If actual costs for more than one fiscal year are being claimed,
complele a separate form FAM-27 for each fiscal year.

Enter the amount of the reimbursemant clairn from forrm HFE-1.1, line (13 ). The lofal claimead amount musi exceed $1.000.

Reimbursement claims musl be filed by January 15 of the following fiscal year in which costs are incurred or the claims shall be
reduced by a late penalty. Enter zero if tha claim was timely filed, otherwise, enter the product af multiplying ne {13 by the

factor 0.10 {10% p=analty), or $1,000, whichaver is l2ss.
If filing an acius! reimbursamean! claim and an eslimaled claim was previausly filed for the same fiscal y=ar, enter the amount

received for the claim. Otherwise, enfer a zer.
Enter the result of subtracting line (14) and linz (15) from ling {13).

If line (16), Net Claimed Amcunt, is positive, enter that amount on fine (17), Due from Siatz.

If tine (18), Nel Claimad Amount, is negative, enter that amount on ling (18}, Due io Stal=.

Leave blank.
Reimbursement Claim Data. Bring forward the cost information as specified on the lefi-hand column of linas (22} through (35} for
the reimbursement claim, e.g., HFE-1.0, (04){h), means thz information is located on form HFE-1.0, biock {04). column (b}. Enter
ihe information on the: same line bul in ihe right-hand column. Cost information should be rounded to the nearest dollar, i.e., N0
cents. Indirect costs perceniage should be shown as a whole number and without the pesrcent symbol, i.e., 7.548% should be
shown as 8. Completion of this data block will expedite the payment process.”

Read the slalement "Certification of Claim." If it is trus, the claim musl be datad, signed by the agzncy's authorized officer, and
must include the person's name and tille, typad or printed. Claims cannot be paid uniess accompaniad by an original signed
certification. {To expedite the payment process, please sign the form FAM-27 with blue ink, and attach a copy of the

form FAM-27 o the top of the claim package.)
Enter the name, lelephone numbar, and e-mail address of the person whom Ihis ofiice should contact if additional information is

requirad,
Claims should be rounded 1o the neares! doliar, Submit a signed original and a copy of farm FAR-Z7, Claim for Payment, and all
other forms and supponing documents. (To expedite the payment process, please sign the form in blue ink, and attach a
copy of the form FAM-27 to the top of the claim package.) Use the foliowing mailing addrzsses:

Address, if delivered by other delivery service:

Address, if deliverad by U.5. Postal Service:
OFFICE OF THE STATZ CONTROLLER OFFICE OF THE 3TATE CONTROLLZR
ATTN: Lozal Reimbursements Section ATTN: Local Reimbursemen's Seciion
Division of Accounting and Reporting Division of Accounting and Reparting
P.0O. Box 942B50 3301 C Street, Suite 500

Sacramento, CA 95816

Sacramento, CA 24250

rm FAM-27 {Revised 03/03)




_State Controller's Dffice

School Mandated Cost Manual

- ! MANDATED COSTS FORM
o HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION HFE-1.0
’ CLAIM SUMMARY
(01) Claimant (02) Type of Claim Fiscal Year
Reimbursement |:]
Estimaled D 1819
*{03) Listall the colleges of the community college district identified in form HFE-1.1, line (03)
{a) (b)
Name of Colisge Claimed
Amournt

N

:

’3.

e
3.
6

7

Y Total Amount Claimed

jLine (3.1b) + line (3.2b) + fine {3.3b) + _ line (3.21b)}

i

ised 9/57

Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87




State Controlier's Cffice

School Mandated Cost Manual

HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION FORM
= CLAIM SUMMARY HFE-1.0

Instructions

(01) Enter the name of the claimant. Only a community college district may file a claim with the State
Controller's Office on behalf of its collzges.

(02) Check a box, Reimbursement or Estimated, fo identify the type of claim being filed. Enterthe fiscal y=ar
for which the expenses wers/are to be incurred. A separaie claim must be filed for each fiscal year.

Form HFE-1.0 must be fied for a reimbursement claim. Do not complete form HFE-1.0 if you are filing an
- estimated claim and the estimate is not more than 110% of the previous fiscal year's actual cests. Simply

enter the amount of the estirated claim on form FAM-27, line (07). However, if the estimated claim

exceeds the previous fiscal years actual costs by mare than 10%, forms HFE-1.0 and HFE-1.1 must be

completed and a statement attached explaining the increased costs. Without this information the high
estimated claim will automatically be reduced to 110% of the previous fiscal year's actual costs.

List all the colleges of the community college district which have increased costs. A separale form HFE-1.1

03)
must be compieted for each college showing how cos!s were derived.

04) Enter the total claimed amount of all colleges by adding the Claimed Amount, ling (3.1b) + line (3.2b) ...+
(3.21h).

pters 1/84 and 1118/87 Revised 9/97




State Controller’s Office

Community College Mandated €ost Manual

- ’ Program

1934

MANDATED COST3
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION
CLAIM SUMMARY

FORM
HFE-1.1

(01) [Claimant

{02) Typs of Ciaim
Reimbursement
Estimated

L]
L

Fiscal Ye=ar

20

20

{03} Name of Collega

{04) Indicate with a check mark, the izvel at which health services wers provided during the fiscal year of reimbursameant in
comparison to the 1986-87 fiscal year. If the “Less” box is chacked, STOP, do not completfe tha form. No reimbursamsant is

allowsd. LESS SAME MORE
1 1] 1
Direct Cost | Indiract Total
Cost

(05) Cost of health services for the fiscal year of claim

(08) Cost of providing current fiscal year haalth sarvices in excess of 1986-87

[Line (05) - line (08)]

{07} Cost of providing current fiscal year haalth services at 1886-87 lavel

(08} Complete columns (a} through (g) to provide detail data for health fees

Collection Period (a) (b} {c) {d}
Number of | Students | Students | Students | Numberof | Unit Cost | Student
Students | Exempt perjExempt per|Exempt per| Students Per. Heallh
Enrolled EC EC EC Subjectto [ Studani Fees
76355(c)(1}| 76355(c)(2)|76355{c}(3)| Health Fee| PearEC (e} x (f)
{a}b)-(cHD) ] 78355

1.|Per Fall Semester

2.]Per Spring Semester

3. |Per Summer Session

4. (Per First Quarter

3. |Per Second Quarter

jPer third Quarier

19) Total health fee that could have bean colleciad: The sum of (Line (08)(1){c} through line (0B)(B)ic)

0} Subtotal

[Ling (B7) - line {09)]

ost Reduction

1) Less: Offsatting Savings

2) Less: Other Reimbursements

-} Total Claimed Amount

[Line (10) - {line (11} + line {12}}]

vised 09/03




Community College Mandated Cost Manual

‘State Controller's Office

’ Program

, 2ﬁ |
E \ J‘l" Instructions

AL SLATON
CLAIW SUMMARY HFE-1.1

(C3}

(04)

{05)

-~

~S}

07}

18)

19)

D)

1)

Enter the name of the claimant. Only a communily coliegs district may file 2 claim with the State Controfler's Office
(SCO) on behalf of its collzges.

Type of Claim. Check a box, Raimbursement or Estimated, to identify the typa of claim being filed. Enter the fiscal
year of cosis.

Form HFE-1.1 must be fileg for a reimbursement ciaim. Do not complete form HFE-1.1 if you are filing an
estimated claim and the estimata doss not exceed the previous fiscal year's actual costs by more than 10“%.
Simply anter the amount of tha estimaled claim on form FAM-27, line (07). However, if the estimated claim
exceads the previous fiscal year's aclual cosls by more than 10%, form HFE-1.1 must be completed and a
statament attached explaining the increased costs. Without this informatisn the high sstimated claim will
automatically be reduced o 110% of the previous fiscal year's actual cosls.

Enter the name of the college or community college district that provided student health services in the 1988-87
fiscal year and continue to provide the same services during the fiscal yaar of claim.

Comparz the level of services provided during the fiscal year of reimbursement fo the 1988-87 fiscal year and
indicate the result by marking a check in the appropriate box. If the "Less” box is checked, STOP and do not

complele the remaining parl of this elaim form. No raimbursement is forthcoming.

Entar the diract cost, indirect cost, and lotal cos! of heallh services for the fiscal year of claim on line (05). Direct
cost of hsalth services is ideniified on the college expenditure report authorized by Education Code §76355 and
included in the Community College Annual Financial and Budget Report CCFS-311, EDP Code 6440, column 5. If
the amount of direct costs claimed is different than that shown on the expenditure report, provide a schedule listing
thoss community college costs that are in addition to, or a reduction lo expenditures shown on the report. For
claiming indirect costs, college districts have the option of vsing a federally approved rate from the Office of
Managament and Budget Circular A-21, form FAM-29C, or a 7% indirect cost rate.

Entar the direct cost, indirect cost, and fotal cost of health services that are in excess of the level provided in the
1986-B7 fiscal year.

Enter the difference of the cost of health services for the fiscal year of claim, line (05) and the cost of providing
current fiscal year services that are in excess of the level provided in the 1986-87 fiscal year line (D8).

Campleta columns {a} through (g) to provide details on the number of students enrolled, the number of students
exempt per EC Section 76355(c)(1), (2), and (3). and the amount of health service fees that could have bzen
coliected. After 05/01/01, the student fees for health supervision and services are $12.00 per semester, $9.00 for

summer school, and $9 for each quarier.
Enter the sum of student health feas that could have baen collected, other than exempt siudents.

Enter the diffzrence of tha cost of providing health services at the 1988-87 level, fine (D7) and the iotal health fee
1hat could have been coflected, fine (08). If line {09) is greater than line (D7), no claim shall be fied.

£nler the total savings exparienced by the school idertified in line (03) as a direct cost of this mandate. Submit a
dedailed schedule of savings with the claim.

Enler the total of olher reimbursements received from any source, (i.e., faderal, other stale programs, eic.)
Submit a detailed schedule of reimbursements with tha claim.

Subtract the sum of Offsatting Savings, line (11), and Other Reimbursemants, fine (12), from Total 1988-87 Health
Serviza Cost sxcluding Studant Heaith Fees. :

rised 09703




State Controller’s Office ' School Mandsted Cost Manual

were provided by student heaith service faes for the indicated fiscal years.

MANDATED COSTS FORM
HEALTH ELIMINATION FEE HFE-2
HEALTH SERVICES
{01} Claimant: {02} Fiscal Year costs were incurred:
{03} Placa an "X" in columns (a) and/or {b), as applicable, to indicate which health services fﬂ} g

1885/87 of Claim

Accident Reports

Appointments
College Physician, surgeon
Dermatology, family practice
internal Medicine
Cutside Physician
Dental Services
Outside Labs, (X-ray, etc.)
Psychologist, full services
Cancel/Change Appointmants
Registered Nurse
Check Appointments

Assessment, Intervention and Counseling
Birth Control
Lab Reports
Nutrition
Test Results, office
Venereal Disease
Communicabie Disease
Upper Respiratory infection
Eyes, Nose and Throat
Eye/Vision
Dermatology/Allergy
Gynecology/Pregnancy Service
Neuralgic
Ohrthopedic
Genito/Urinary
Dental
Gastro-Intestinal
Stress Counseling
Crisis Intervention
Child Abuse Reporting and Counseling
Substance Abuse ldentification and Counseling
Acquired immune Deficiency Syndrome
Eating Disorders
Weight Control
Personal Hygiene
Burnout
Other Medical Problems, list

Examinatians, minor illnesses
Recheck Minor Injury

Haalth Talks or Fairs, information
Sexually Transmitted Disease
Drugs
Acguired immune Deficiency Syndrome

]
]

Revised 9/83 Chapter 1/84 and 1118/87, Page ?




State Controlier’s Office

School Mandated Cost Manual

MANDATED COSTS FORM
HEALTH ELIMINATION FEE HFE-2
A HEALTH SERVICES
{01) Claimant: (D2) Fiscal Year costs were incurred:
(03) Place an "X" in column (a) and/or (b), as applicable, to indicate which health services were é_f"), }(_E{‘

provided by student health service fees for the indicated fiscal years.

1986/87 of Claim

Child Abuse

Birth Control/Family Planning
Stop Smoking

Library, Videos and Cassettes

First Ald, Major Emeargencies
First Aid, Minor Emergencies
First Aid Kits, Filled

Immunizations
Diphtheria/Tetanus
Measles/Rubelia
infiuenza
information

{nsurance
On Campus Accident

Voluntary
Insurance inquiry/Claim Administration

Laboratory Tests Done
Inquiry/interpretation
Pap Smears

Physical Examinations
Employees
Students
Athletes

Medications
Antacids
Antidiarrheal
Aspirin, Tylenal, Etc
Skin Rash Preparations
Eye Drops
Ear Drops
Toothache, oil cloves
Stingkili
Midol, Menstrual Cramps
Other, list

Parking Cards/Elevaior Keys
Tokens
Return Card/Key
Parking Inguiry
Elevator Passes

Temporary Handicapped Parking Permits

Chapter 1/84 and 1118/87, Page 2

Rexvised 8/33




Stata Controller's Office School Mandated Cost Manual

MANDATED COSTS FORM
HEALTH ELIMINATION FEE HFE-2
HEALTH SERVICES
(01) Claimant: {02} Fiscal Year costs were incurred:
(03) Place an"X"in columns (a) andfor (b), as applicable, to indicate which health services [{__ag g}
were provided by student heatth service fees for the indicated fiscal years. 1986/87 | of Claim

Referrals to Cutside Agencies
Private Medical Doctor
Health Department
Clinic
Dental
Counseling Centers
Crisis Centers
Transitional Living Facilities, battered/homeless woman
Family Planning Facilities
Other Health Agencies

Tests
Blood Pressure
Hearing
Tuberculosis
Reading
Information
Vision .
Glucometer
Urinalysis
Hemogiobin |
EKG
Strep A testing
PG Testing
Monospot
Hemacult
Others, list

Miscellaneous
Absence Excuses/PE Waiver
Allergy Injecticns
Bandaids
Bookiets/Pamphtets
Dressing Change
Rest
Suture Remowval
Temperature
Weigh
tnformation
Report/Form !
Wart Removal ‘
Others, list

Committeas
Environmental
Disaster Planning ! i

Revised 9/83 Chapter 1/84 and 1118/87, Page 3




e

Exhibit




F iscal Year

2005 - 2006




Six ren and Associa.es
Mandate Reimbursement Services

KEITH B. PETERSEN, MPA, JD, President
E-Mail: Kbpsi_xten @aol.com

Sacramento

3841 North Freeway Bivd., Suite 170
Sacramento, CA 55834

Telephone: (316) 565-6104

Fax: {916) 564-6103

San Diego

5252 Balboa Avenue, Suite 900
San Diego, CA 92117
Telephone: (858) 514-8605
Fax: (B58) 514-86845

December 21, 2007 _ q?;@h
CERTIFIED MAIL #7006 3450 0000 3941 8666

Ms. Virginia Brummels, Section Manager
Local Reimbursement Section

Division of Accounting and Reporting
Office of the State Controller

P.O. Box 942850

Sacramento, CA 94250

RE: Annual Reimbursement Claim
Rancho Santiago Community College District CC30125

Dear Ms. Brummels:

Enclosed please find the original claim and an extra copy of the FAM-27 for Rancho
Santiago Community Coliege District's reimbursement claim listed below:

1/84 Health Fee Elimination 2005-2006

if you have any guestions regarding this claim, please contact me at (858) 514-8605.

Sincerely,

2{' Keith B. Petersen, President




State Controller's Office

CLAIM FOR PAYMENT
Pursuant to Government Code Section 17561 :
(20) Date Filed _ /_ / _
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION (21)LRS Input __/__J _
(01) Claimant Identfication Number. CC 30125 Reimbursement Claim Data
(02) Claimant Name Ranche Santiago Community College District (22) HFE-1.0, (04)(b) 513,164
Caunty of Location Orange (23)
Streat Address 2323 North Broadway (24)
City State Zip Code (25)
Santa Ana CA 92706-15640 J
Type of Clam Estmated Glaim Reimbursement Clam {26)
{03) Estimated [ ] | (09) Reimbursement 27) |
(04) Combined [ "} | {10) Combined C 1 Te®
(05) Amended  [__] | (11) Amended C 1 [
. (08) (12) {30
Fiscal Year of Cost 2005-2006
. {07) {13) (31)
Total Claimed Amount $ 513,164
Less: 10% Late Penalty, not to exceed $10,000 (514} 10,000 (32)
Less : Prior Claim Payment Received (; 5) . (33)
. (16) {34)
Net Claimed Amount $ 503,164
{08} (17) (35)
Due from State $ 503,164
Due to State (18) (36)

{37) CERTIFICATION OF ELAIM

In accordance with the provisions of Government Code Section 17561, | certify that | am the officer authorized by the community coliege district to file
mandated cost claims with the State of California for this prograrm, and certify under penalty of perjury that | have not violated any of the provisions of
Government Code Sections 1030 to 1098, inclusive.

t further certify that there was no application other than from the claimant, nor any grant or payment received, for reimbursement of costs cizimed herein, and
such costs are for a new program or increased level of services of an existing program. All offsetting savings and reimbursements set forth in the

Parameters and Guidelines are identified, and all costs claimed are supported by source documentation currently maintained by the claimant.

The amounts for this Estimated Claim andfor Reimbursement Claim are hereby claimed from the State for payment of estimated andior actual costs set forth
on the attached statements. i certify under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct.

ignature of Authorized Officer (USE BLUE INK) Date
-y e

T “ 7
eter Hardash Vice Chancellor, Business Services
ype or Print Name Title
18} Name of Contact Person far Claim

Telephone Number: {858) 514-8605
iixTen and Associates E-mail Address:  kbpsixten@aol.com

arm FAM-27 (Revised 08/03)




State Confroller's Office |

Community ‘llege Mandated Cost Manual

Rancho Santiago Community College District

MANDATED COSTS EORM
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION HFE-1.0
CLAIM SUMMARY :
(01) Claimant: (02} Type of Claim: Fiscal Year
Reimbursemeant
Estimated [ ] 2005-2006

(03) List ali the colleges of the community college district identified in forrn HFE-1.1, line (03)

(a)

Name of College

(b)
Claimed
Amount

1. Rancho Santiago Coliege

$ 513,164

10.

11.

12,

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18,

19.

20.

21

(04) Total Amount Claimed

[Line (3.1b) + iine (3.2b) + line (3.3b) + ...line (3.21b)] $ 513,164

Revised 9/97

Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87



- ite Controlier's Office Community College Mandated Cost Manual

MANDATED COSTS
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION FORM

A HFE-1.1
coeimie] CLAIM SUMMARY
) Claimant: (G2} Type of Claim: Fiscal Year
icho Santiago Community College District Reimbursement 2005-20086

Estimated [

+ Name of College: Rancho Sanfiago College

} Indicate with a check mark, the level at which health services were provided during the fiscal year of reimbursement in
nparison to the 1986/87 fiscal year. If the "Less" box is checked, STOP, do not complete the form. No refmbursement is
wed.

LESS SAME MORE
Direct Cost Indirect Cost of; Totat
30.00%
Cost of Health Services for the Fiscal year of Claim § 72918413 21875513 847,839
Cost of providing current fiscal year health services in excess of 1985/87 $ - 3 - ) -
Cost of providing current fiscal year health services at 1086/87 |evel
[Line (05) - line (06)] $ 729184135 218755 (§ 947,939

Complete Columns (a) through (g} to provide detail data jor health fees

Coliection Period (a) (b) {c) (d) () (f} (9)
Number of Number of Linit Cost for Full-time Unit Cast for Part-time Student Health
Full-fime Part-time Fulldime Student Part-time Student Fees That Could
Students Students Student per Health Fees Student per Health Fees Have Been
Educ. Coda (2)x (5} Educ. Code {b) x (e) Collected
§763565 §76355 )+
|Per Fall Semester ) $ $ . ls .
Per Spring Semester | $ . $ - 18 -
Fer Summear Session 3 $ . 3 -
Per First Quarter $ - $ - 1% -
Per Second Quarter $ - $ - |3
35 -
er Third Quarter g - $ - | $ -
Fotal health fze that could have been collected: The sum of (Line {08)(1)(c} through fine {08)(6)(c) § 434775
Subio;al [Line {07) - fine {09)] s 5i31a
Reduction
Less: Offset‘fihg Savings, if appiicabiz
Less: Other Reimbursements, if applicable
Toial Amount Claimed [Line (10) - fline (11) + line (12)}] $ 513184

ad 12/05




MANDATED COSTS
1/84 HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION

COMPONENT/ACTIVITY COST DETAIL

FORM
HFE-2

Rancho Santiago Community College District

{61') Claimant ' (02) Fiscal Year costs were incurred:

2005-2006

(03} Place an "X" in column (a) and/or (b), as applicable, to indicate which health (a)
Service was provided by student health service fees for the indicated fiscal year. FY

1986/87

(b
FY
of Claim

Accident Reports

Appointments
College Physician, surgeon
Dermatology, Family practice
Internal Medicine
Outside Physician
Dental Services
Outside Labs, (X-ray, etc.,)
Psychologist, full services
Cancel/Change Appointments
Registered Nurse
Check Appointments

Assessment, Intervention and Counseling
Birth Control
Lab Reports
Nutrition
Test Results, office
Venereal Disease
Communicable Disease
Upper Respiratory Infection
Eyes, Nase and Throat
Eye/Vision
Bermatology/Allergy
Gynacology/Pregnancy Service
Neuralgic
Orthopedic
Genito/Urinary
Dental
Gastro-intestinal
Stress Counseling
Crisis Intervention
Child Abuse Reporting and Counseling
Substance Abuse ldentification and Counseling
Acquired Immune Deficiency Syndrome
Eating Disorders
Weight Control
Personal Hygiene
Burnout
Other Medical Problems, list

Examinations, minor illnesses
Recheck Minor injury

Health Talks or Fairs, Information
Sexually Transmitted Disease
Drugs
Acquired Immune Deficiency Syndrome
Child Abuse

HKHEHKHKHE XXX

KIHXXKIKEHKKHKRHKEKXKX XX

KX X AKX

AR K XX

>

X

HKUEHARHXX AKX KX

P O S S P B 0 0 S S Y

X X X X X

4

X

Revised 9/97

Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87, Page 1 of 3




‘ {
- MANDATED COSTS ' FORM
1/84 HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION :
COMPONENT/ACTIVITY COST DETAIL HFE-2
{01) Claimant (02) Fiscal Year costs were incurred:
Rancho Santiago Community Coilege District 2005-2006
{03) Place an "X" in column (a) and/or (b), as applicable, to indicate which health (a) (b}
Service was provided by student health service fees for the indicated fiscal year. FY FY
1986/87 | of Claim
Birth Control/Family Planning X X
Stop Smoking X X
Library, Videos and Cassettes X X
First Aid, Major Emergencies X X
First Aid, Minor Emergencies _
First Aid Kits, Fiiled X X
Immunizations X X
Diphtheria/Tetanus
Measles/Rubelia
Influenza X X
Information X X
Insurance X X
On Campus Accident X X
Voluntary X X
tnsurance Inquiry/Claim Administration X X
Laboratory Tests Done
Inquiry/Interpretation X X
Pap Smears X X
Physical Examinations
Employees
Students
Athletes
Medications
Antacids X X
Antidiarrheal X X
Aspirin, Tylenol, etc., X X
Skin Rash Preparations X X
Eye Drops X X
Ear Drops X X
Toothache, oil cloves X X
Stingkill X X
Midol, Menstrual Cramps X X
Other, list---> X X
Parking Cards/Elevator Keys
Tokens
Return Card/Key
Parking inquiry
Elevator Passes
Temporary Handicapped Parking Permits
Revised 9/97 Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87, Page 2 of 3

o




MANDATED COSTS
1/84 HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION
COMPONENT/ACTIVITY COST DETAIL

FORM
HFE-2

(01) Claimant

(02) Fiscal Year costs were incurred:

Rancho Santiago Community College District 2005-2006
(03) Place an "X" in column {a) and/or (b), as applicable, to indicate which health (a) {b)
Service was provided by student heaith senvice fees for the indicated fiscal year. FY FY
' : 1986/87 | of Claim
Referrals to Outside Agencies
Private Medical Doctor X X
Health Department X X
Clinic X X
Cental X X
Counseling Centers X X
Crisis Centers X X
Transitional Living Facilifies, battered/homeless women X X
Family Planning Facilities X X
Other Health Agencies X X
Tests
Blood Pressure X X
Hearing X X
Tuberculosis X X
Reading X X
Information X X
Vision X X
Glucometer
Urinalysis
Hemoglobin
EKG
Strep A Testing
PG Testing
Monospot
Hemacult
Others, list
Miscellaneous
Absence Excuses/PE Waiver X X
Aliergy Injections
Bandaids X X
Booklets/Pamphlets X X
Dressing Change X X
Rest X X
Suture Removal X X
Temperature X X
Weigh X X
Information X X
Report/Form X X
Wart Removal X X
Others, list
Commitiees
Safety X X
Environmental X X
Disaster Planning X X

Revised 9/97 Chapters 1/84 and 1

118/87, Page 3 of 3




Fiscal Year

2006 - 2007




— o

Six fen and Associaces
Mandate Reimbursement Services

KEITH B. PETERSEN, MPA, JO, President
E-Mail: Kbpsixten @aol.com

San Diego ) Sacramento
5252 Balboa Avenue, Suite 900 3841 North Freeway Blvd., Suite 170
San Diego, CA 92117 Sacramento, CA 95834
Telephone: (858) 514-8605 ' Telephone: (916) 565-6104
Fax: (B58) 514-8645 N Fax: (916) 564-6103
<,
s
? A
February 8, 2008 7,
“a
O
CERTIFIED MAIL #7006 3450 0000 3541 8727 /@S,.:ﬂ,

Ms. Virginia Brummels, Section Manager
Local Reimbursement Section '
Division of Accounting and Reporting
Office of the State Controller
P.O. Box 942850
Sacramento, CA 94250
|

RE: Annual Reimbursement Claim
Rancho Santiago Community College District CC30125

Dear Ms. Brummels:

Enclosed please find the original claim and an extra copy of the FAM-27 for Rancho
Santiago Community College District’'s reimbursement claim listed below:

1/84 Health Fee Elimination 2006-2007
if you have a-ny questions regarding this claim, please contact me at (858) 514-8605.

SinW
DU( Keith B. Petersen, President



[,, ) {f,- -

State Controller's Office ual
CLAIM FOR PAYMENT . {-1.9) Progférh Number 00234
Pursuant to Government Code Section 17561 (20) Date Filed [
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION (21 LRS Input __{_1__
r . - N
|0 Claimant dentfication Number CC 30125 ) Reimbursement Claim Data
A N
g ({02 Claimant Name Rancho Santiago Community College District (22) HFE-1.0, {04)(b) 743,906
E
L {County of Location Orange (23)
H
g Street Address 2323 North Broadway (24)
R
E |City State Zip Code J (25)
wJSanta Ana CA 92706-1640 _
ype of Claim Estimated Claim — Reimbursement Glam (26)
{03) Estimated (09) Reimbursement [ X [(27)
(04) Combined ~ {__] |{(10) Combined 1 s
(05)Amended  [__] {(11) Amended IR
. (06) (12) {30)
Fiscal Year of Cost 2007-2008 2006-2007
: {07) (13} (31)
Total Ciaimed Amount $ 818,000 743,906
Less: 10% Late Penalty, not to exceed $10,000 (14) B} (32)
Less: Prior Claim Payment Received (;5} (33)
. (16) (38)
Net Claimed Amount $ 743,906
(08) (7 (35)
Due from State $ 743,906
Due to State (36)

{37) CERTIFICATION OF CLAIM

In accordance with the provisions of Government Code. Section 17561, | certify that | am the officer authorized by the community coltege district to fite
mandated cost claims with the State of California for this program, and certify under penalty of perjury that | have not violated any of the provisions of
Government Code Sections 1090 to 1098, inclusive.

I further certify that there was no zpplication other than from the cltaimant, nor any grant or payment received, for reimbursement of costs claimed herein, and
such costs are for a new program or increased level of services of an existing program. All offsetting savings and reimbursements set forth in the
Parameters and Guideiines are identified, and all costs claimed are supported by source decumentation currently maintained by the claimant.

The amaunts for this Estimated Claim and/or Reimbursement Claim are hereby claimed from the State for payment of estimated andlor actual costs set forth
on the attached statements. | certify under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct.

Signature of Authorized O {USE BLUE INK) Cate
{.‘t"
= J / [30 f08~
Rendencion Velazquez Director of Accounting
Type of Print Name Title

{38) Name of Contact Person for Claim

Telephone Number: {858) 514-8605

E-mail Address:

SixTen and Associates kbpsixten@aol.com

Form FAM-27 (Revised 08/03)




State Controller's Office

Communit! llege Mandated Cost Manual

MANDATED COSTS
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION
CLAIM SUMMARY

FORM
HFE-1.0

{01) Claimant:

Rancho Santiago Community College District

{02} Type of Claim:
Reimbursement

Estimated

Fiscal Year

[ ] 2006-2007

(03) List all the colleges of the community college district identified in form HFE-1.1, line (03)

(2)

Name of College

(&)
Claimed
Amount

1. Rancho Santiago College

$ 743,906

10.

11,

12,

13.

14.

15.

18.

17.

18.

18,

20.

21.

(04} Total Amount Claimed [Line (3.1b) + line {3.2b) + line {3.3b} + ...line (3.21h)) $ 743,906

Revised 9/97

R R RTINS

Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87




Community College Mandated Cost Manual

tate Controller's Office

MANDATED COSTS
FORM
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION HFE-1.1
‘ : CLAIM SUMMARY
)1] .'("J.Iaimant: {02) Type of Claim; Fiscal Year
ancho Santiago Community College District Reimbursement 2006-2007
Estimated ]

13) Name of College:

Rancho Santiago College

)4) Indicate with a check mark, the level at which health services were

smparison to the 1986/87 fiscal year.
llowed.

provided during the fiscal year of reimbursement in
if the "Less” box is checked, STOP, do not complete the form. No reimbursement is

LESS SAME MORE
Direct Cost Indirect Cost of: Total
30.00%
5) Costof Health Services for the Fiscal year of Claim $ 10862461% 3258743 1412120
B) Cost of providing current fiscal year health services in excess of 1986/87 3 - 13 - |3 -
idi i 986/87 level
Cast of providing current fiscal year health services at 1986/87 leve $ 1085246 |5 3258743 412420

) LLine (05} - line (08)]

8) Complete Columns {a) through (g) to provide detail data for health fees

Collection Period (a) (b) (c) {d) (e) {f (9)
Neumber of Number of Unit Cost for Full-time Unit Cost for Part-tme Student Health
Full-time Part-time Full-tirme Student Part-time Student Fees That Could
Siudents Students Student per Health Fees Student per Health Fees Have Been
Educ. Code (a)x () Educ. Code (b} x {e} _Collected
§76355 §76355 (d) +9
Per Fall Semester $ . g - s .
Per Spring Semester 3 $ N $
Per Summer Session $ 3 3 .
Per First Quarter $ $ g .
Per Second Quarter $ g g )
Per Third Quarter $ 3 g 3
| Total health fee that could have been collected: The sum of {Line (08)(1)(c} through line (08)(6)(c) $  668.214
| Subtotal [Line {07) - ine (09)] $ 743906
st Reduction
Less: Offsetting Savings, if applicable
Less: Other Reimbursements, if applicable
Total Amount Claimed [Line (10) - fie (11} + ine (12))] S 743906

ised 12/05



commun® - Lollege Mandated Cost Manual

Dhaile Ul \eaillatna } . e
MANDATED COSTS - FORM
1/84 HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION
COMPONENT/ACTIVITY COST DETAIL HFE-2
(01) Claimant (02) Fiscal Year costs were incurred:
Rancho Santiago Community College District 2008-2007
{03) Place an "X" in column {a) and/or (b), as applicable, to indicate which health (&) {b)
Service was provided by student health service fees for the indicated fiscal year. FY FY
1986/87 | of Claim
Accident Reports
Appointments
College Physician, surgeon X X
Dermatology, Family practice X X
Internat Medicine X X
Outside Physician X X
Dental Services X X
Outside Labs, (X-ray, etc.,) X X
Psychalogist, full services X X
Cancel/Change Appointments X X
Registered Nurse X X
Check Appointments X X
Assessment, Intervention and Counseling
Birth Control X X
Lab Reporis X X
Nutrition X X
Test Results, office X X
Venereal Disease X X
Communicable Disease X X
Upper Respiratory Infection X X
Eyes, Nose and Throat X X
Eye/Vision X X
Dermatology/Aliergy X X
Gynecology/Pregnancy Service X X
Neuralgic X X
Orthopedic X X
Genito/Urinary X X
Dental
Gastro-intestinal X X
Stress Counseling X X
Crisis Intervention : X X
Child Abuse Reporting and Counseling X X
Substance Abuse Identification and Counseling X X
Acquired fmmune Deficiency Syndrome
Eating Disorders X X
Weight Control X X
Personal Hygiene X X
Burnout X X
Other Medical Problems, list X X
Examinations, minor ilnesses
Recheck Minor Injury X X
Heaith Talks or Fairs, Information
Sexually Transmitted Disease X X
Drugs X X
Acquired Immune Deficiency Syndrome
Child Abuse X X

Revised 9/97

Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87, Page 1 of 3




Ol Ul waliiuiiiia AP TIUN LY WG T IV QG WO SR k)
- S—

! ¢
! [
MANDATED COSTS FORM
1/84 HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION
COMPONENT/ACTIVITY COST DETAIL HFE-2
(01) Claimant (02) Fiscal Year costs were incurred:
Rancho Santiago Community College District 2006-2007
(03} Place an "X" in column {a} and/or (b), as applicable, to indicate which heatth (&) (b}
Service was provided by student health service fees for the indicated fiscal year, FY FY
1986/87 | of Ciaim
Birth Control/Family Planning X X
Stop Smoking X X
Library, Videos and Cassettes X X
First Aid, Major Emergencies X X
First Aid, Minor Emergencies ‘
First Aid Kits, Filled X X
Immunizations X X
Diphtheria/Tetanus
Measles/Rubelia
Infiuenza X X
information X X
Insurance X X
On Campus Accident X X
Voluntary X X
insurance Inguiry/Claim Administration X X
Laboratory Tests Done
Inquiry/interpretation X X
Pap Smears X X
Physical Examinations
Employees
Students
Athletes
Medications
Antacids X X
Antidiarrheal X X
Aspirin, Tylenol, etc., X X
Skin Rash Preparations X X
Eye Drops X X
Ear Drops X X
Toothache, oil cloves X X
Stingkill X X
Midol, Menstrual Cramps X X
Other, list—> X X
Parking Cards/Elevator Keys
Tokens
Return Card/Key
Parking Inquiry
Elevator Passes
Temporary Handicapped Parking Permits
Revised 9/97 Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87, Page 2 of 3




MANDATED COSTS FORM
1/84 HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION
COMPONENT/ACTIVITY COST DETAIL - HFE-2
(01) Claimant : {02) Fiscal Year costs were incurred:
Rancho Santiago Community College District 2006-2007
(03) Place an "X" in column (a) and/or (b), as applicable, to indicate which health (a) (b)
Service was provided by student health service fees for the indicated fiscal year. FY FY
' 1986/87 | of Claim
Referrals to Qutside Agencies
Private Medical Doctor X X
Health Department X X
Clinic X X
Dental X X
Counseling Centers X X
Crisis Centers X X
Transitional Living Facilities, battered/homeless women X X
Family Planning Facilities X X
Other Health Agencies X X
Tests
Blood Pressure X X
Hearing X X
Tuberculosis X X
Reading X X
Information X X
Vision X X
Glucometer
Urinalysis
Hemoglobin
EKG
Strep A Testing
PG Testing
Monospot
Hemacult
Others, list
Miscellaneous
Absence Excuses/PE Waiver X X
Allergy Injections
Bandaids X X
Booklets/Pamphlets X X
Dressing Change X X
Rest X X
Suture Removal X x
Temperature X X
Weigh X X
Information X X
Report/Form X X
Wart Removal X X
Others, list
Committees
Safety X X
Environmental X X
Disaster Planning X X

Revised 9/97

Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87, Page 3 of 3




Fiscal Year |

2007-2008




. 4
SixTen and Associates
Mandate Reimbursement Services

KEITH B. PETERSEN, MPA, JD, President
E-Mazil: Kbpsixten @ aol.com

San Diego : Sacramento
5252 Balboa Avenue, Suite 900 3841 North Freeway Bivd,, Suite 170
San Diego, CA 92117 Sacramento, CA 95834
Telephone: (858) 514-8605 O Telephone: (918) 565-6104
Fax: (B58) 514-B645 _ /{? . Fax: (216) 564-6103
“»
AN,
%

O
February 6, 2009 'Ojf

CERTIFIED MAIL #7006 3450 0000 3941 8901

Ms. Virginia Brummels, Section Manager
Local Reimbursement Section

Division of Accounting and Reporting
Office of the State Controlier

P.O. Box 942850

Sacramento, CA 94250

Re:  Annual Reimbursement Claim
Rancho Santiago Community College District CC30125

Enclosed please find the original claim and an extra copy of the FAM-27 for Rancho
Santiago Community College Districts reimbursement claim listed below:

1/84 Health Fee Elimination  2007-2008
If you have any questions regarding this claim, please cﬁoniact me at (858) 514-8605

Sincerely, /

I

Sergio M. Pérez




have not violated any of the provisions of Government Code Sections 1090 {o 1088, inclusive,

documentation currently maintained by the claimant.

that the foregoing is true and correct.

Signature of Authortzed Officer (USE BLUE INK) Date
A 62/ o7

In accordance with the provisions of Government Code Section 17561, { certify that 1 am the officer authorized by the community
college district to file mandated cost claims with the State of California for this program, and certify under penalty of perjury that]

t further certify that there was no application other than from the claimant, nor any grant or payment received, for reimbursement of
costs claimed herein, and such costs are for a new program or increased level of services of an existing program. Al offsetting
savings and reimbursements set forth in the Parameters and Guidelines are identified, and all costs claimed are supported by source

The amounts for this Estimated Claim and/or Reimbursement Claim are hereby claimed from the State for payment of estimated
and/or actual costs set forth on the attached statements. | certify under penaity of petjury under the Jaws of the.State of California

State Controller's Office Community Coliege Mandated Cost Manual
L e Bk Contre gty -
CLAIM FOR PAYMENT LTI PPy gy vor-o :
Pursuant to Government Code Section 17561 ggi g;igr?i?;: umbe;r G?ZB
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION | (21) LRS Input __,__,:
{(1) Claimant Identification Number: CC 30175 Reimbursement Claim Data
(£2) Ciaimant Name Rancho Santiago Community Coliege Disfrict (22) HFE-1.0, (04)(b) 589,198
Orange County (25)
2323 N. Broadway (24}
Santa Ana CA 92706 (25)
Type of Claim Estimated Claim Reimbursement Claim {26)
(03) Estimated [ | |(09) Reimbursement (27}
(04) Combined ~ [__] §{10) Combined [ [
(05)Amended [ ] (11} Amended 1 s
. (08) (12) (30)
Fiscal Year of Cost 2007-2008
. {07 (13) (31)
Total Claimed Amount $ 589,198
Less: 10% Late Pnalty, not to excoed $10,000 | ¥ |62
Less: Prior Claim Payment Received gs) . (33)
_ . (18) (34)
Net Claimed Amount $ 589,198
' (08) : {17) {35)
Bue from State $ ] 589,195
Due to State (18) (36)
{37) CERTIFICATION OF CLAIM

s KA/
i Sty

Noemi M. Kanouse Assistant Vice Chancelfor
Type or Print Name Title
(36} Name of Contact Person for Claim

Telephone Number: {858) 514-8605
SixTen and Associates E-mail Address:  kbpsixten@aol.com

Form FAM-27 (New 02/07)




Community College Mandated Cost Manual

{01) Claimant: {02) Type of Claim:
: Reimbursement

Rancho Santiago Community Coliege District Estimated

State Controller's Office
g 2 MANDATED COSTS FORM
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION
CLAIM SUMMARY 1
Fiscal Year

[ ] 2007-2008

(03) List all community colleges identified in form 1.1, line (03)

(a)

Name of College

(b)
Claimed
Amount

1. Santa Ana College

3 289,064

2. Santiago Canyon Coliege

$ 300,135

3.

10.

11.

12,

13.

14

15.

18,

{04) Total Amount Claimed

$ 589,198

Revised 9/06




Community College Mandated Cost Manual

MANDATED COSTS
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION FORM
, : CLAIM SUMMARY 11
{01} Claimant: {02) Type of Claim: Fiscal Year
Rancho Santtago Community Callege District Reimbursement 2007-2008
Estimated 1

(03) Narme of College:

Santa Ana Coilage

{04) Indicate with a check rmark, the level at which health services were
comparison to the 1986/87 fiscal year. If the "Less”

provided during the fiscal year of reimbursement in
box is checked, STOP, do not complete the form. No reimbursement is

allowed.
LESS SAME MORE
[ ] ]
Direct Cost indirect Cost of: Tatal
30.00%
{05) Cost of Health Services for the Fiscal year of Claim $ 59156818 1774703 789036
(08) Cost of providing current fiscal year health services in excess of 1986/87 3 - s - |3 -
Cost of providing current fiscal year health services at 1986/87 levet
(07) LLine (05) - ne (06)] § 591566[% 177470 (% 760,036
(08) Complete Columns (a) through (g) to provide detail data for health fess
Collection Period (a) (b) (c) (d) {e) (f {9)
Numbier of Students Stutdenis Students Number of Unit Cost Stugent
Students Exempt per Exempt per Exempl per Sludents Per Heatth
Enolled EC EC EC Subjectio Sludant Per Fees
76355(c)(1) 75355(c)(2) T8I55(c)(3) Heatth Fee EC 76355 fe)x i
Not spplicabis afim: (a]-(b)-(c)—(d} .
D10106
1 Per Fall Semester 31,342 31,342
, Per Spring Semasier 31,368 31,368
; Per Summer Sassion 11,826 11,826
A Per Winter Session 491 4.921
Per Second Quarter
5
Per Third Quarter
8.
{09) Total health fee that could have heen collected: The sum of {Line (08)(1)(c} through line (08){5}(c) $ 470572
{10) Subtotal [Line (07) - fine (09)] $ 289064
Cost Reduction
(11} Less: Offsetting Savings, if applicable
{12) Less: Other Reimbursements, if applicable
[(13) Total Amount Claimed [Line (10} - {line (11 + line (12))] § 289,084

Revised 02/07




Community College Mandated Cost Manual

State Confroller's Office

MANDATED COSTS
- HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION F ?'}M
. . CLAIM SUMMARY '
.((.)1} Claimant: . (62) Type of Claim: Fiscal Year
Rancho Sanfiage Community College District Reimbursement 2007-2008
Estimated ]

{03) Name of College:

Santiago Canyon College

(04} Indicate with & check mark, the level at which health services were provided during the fiscal year of reimbursement in
comparison to the 1986/87 fiscal year. !f the "Less” box is checked, STOP, do not complete the form. No reimbursement is

allowed.

LESS SAME MORE

[ ]

Direct Cost Indirect Cast of: Total
30.00%
(05) Cost of Health Services for the Fiscal year of Claim $ 405675 |% 129703 (S 527,378
H08) Cost of providing current fiscal year health services in excess of 1986/87 3 - 13 - s -
Cost of providing current fiscal year health services at 1986/87 lavel

O7) (Line (05) - ine (06} $ 405675 S 121703 (8 527,378

(08) Complete Columns (a} through {g) fo provide detail data for health fees

Collection Period (a) (b) {c) (d) fe) u; o)
Number of Students Students Studenis Number of Unil Cost Studend
Students Exempt per Exempl per Exempt per Students Per Heaith
Enrolled EC EC ~EC Subject o Stugent Per Fees
78355{¢)(1) 76355(c)(2) 76355)(3) Health Fee EC 76355 &)
Notapplicably aftat {a)—(b)—(cHd)
0110106
) Per Fall Semesier 14,494 14, 494
) Par Spring Semester 14,313 14,313
, Per Summer Session 6723 6,723
A Per Winter Session 2089 2,089
Per Second Quarter
5.
Per Third Quarter
6. .
{09) Total health fee that could have been collected: The sum of (Line (08){1)(c) through line (08){8)(c) §  297om
Subt ' -l
(10) Subtotal [Line (07} - fine {D9)] $ 300135
Cost Reduction
(11} Less: Offsetting Savings, if applicable
(12) Less: Other Reimbursements, if applicabte
(13) Total Amount Claimed [Line {10) - ffine (11) + fne (12}) § 300125

Revisad 02/07




Community College Mandated Cost Manual

MANDATED COSTS
1/84 HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION FORM
COMPONENT/ACTIVITY COST DETAIL 2
{01) Claimant {02) Fiscal Year costs were incurred:
Rancho Santiago Community College District 2007-2008
{03) Place an "X" in column {a) and/or (b}, as applicable, to indicate which health {a) {b)
Service was provided by student health service fees for the indicated fiscal year, FY FY
1986/87 | of Claim
Accident Reports
Appointments X X
College Physician, surgeon X X
Dermatology, Family practice X X
nternal Medicine X X
Outside Physician X X
Dental Services X X
Outside Labs, (X-ray, etc.,) X X
Psychologist, full services X X
Cancel/Change Appointments- X X
Registerad Nurse X X
Check Appointments X X
Assessment, Intervention and Counseling
Birth Control X X
Lab Reports X X
Nutrition X X
Test Results, office X X
Venereal Disease X X
Commupnicable Disease X X
Upper Respiratory Infection X X
Eves, Nose and Throat X X
Eve/Vision X X
Dermatology/Allergy X X
Gynecology/Pregnancy Service X - X
Neuralgic X X
Orthopedic X X
Genito/Urinary X X
Dental X
Gastro-Intestinal X X
Stress Counseling X X
Crisis Intervention X X
Child Abuse Reporiing and Counseling X X

Revised (09/06 Page 1




- -

Community Cellege Mandated Cost Manual

State of California

MANDATED COSTS
1/84 HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION
COMPONENT/ACTIVITY COST DETAIL

FORM
2

Rancho Santiago Community Coliege District

(01) Claimant (02} Fiscal Year costs were incurred:

2007-2008

{03) Place an "X"in column (a) and/or (b}, as applicable, to indicate which health
Service was provided by student health service fees for the indicated fiscal year.

(a)
FY
1986/87

{b)
FY
of Claim

Assessment, Intervention and Counseling (continued)

Substance Abuse ldentification and Counseling

X

Acquired Immune Deficiency Syndrome

Eating Discrders

Weight'Control

Personal Hygiene

Burnout

Other Medical Problems, list

XXX |Ix|x

J1Examinations,-minor-ilinesses

Recheck Minor Injury

x

Health Talks or Fairs, Information

Sexually Transmitted Disease

x

Drugs

b

Acguired immune Deficiency Syndrome

Child Abuse

Birth Control/Family Planning

Stop Smoking

Library, Videos and Cassettes

First Aid, Major Emergencies

KK PR IX

First Aid, Minor Emergencies

First Aid Kits, Filled

>

Immunizations

>

Diptheria/Tetanus

Measels/Rubella

Influenza

Information

Insurance

On Campus Accident

Voluntary

Insurance Inguiry/Claim Administration

bl Bl o b b Y

Laboratory Tests Done

Inquiry/interpretation

pod

Pap Smears

>

Physical Examinations

><><><><><><><><><XXXX)(XXXXXXXXXXXX}(XXXXX><

Employees

Revised 09/06

Page 2




State of California Community College Mandated Cost Manual

MANDATED COSTS
1/84 HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION FORM
COMPONENT/ACTIVITY COST DETAIL . 2

{01) Claimant (02) Fiscal Year cos!s were incurred:
Rancho Santiage Community College District 2007-2008
(03) Place an "X" in column (a) and/or (b}, as applicable, to indicate which health (a) {b)

Service was provided by student health service fees for the indicated fiscal year. FY FY
1986/87 | of Claim

Physical Examinations (Continued)
Students
Athletes
Medications
Antacids
Antidiarrheal
_Aspirin, Tylenol, etc.,
Skin Rash Preparations
Eye Drops
Ear Drops
Toothache, oil cloves
Stingkill
Midoi, Menstrual Cramps
Other, list--->
Parking Cards/Elevator Keys
Tokens
Return Card/Key
Parking Inquiry
Elevator Passes
Temporary Handicapped Parking Permits
Referrals to Outside Agencies
Private Medical Docior
Health Department
Clinic
Dental
Counseling Centers
Crisis Centers
Transitional Living Facilities, battered/homeless women
Family Planning Facilities
Other Health Agencies
Tests
Blood Pressure
Hearing
Tuberculosis
} Reading

bad

>

Pl Bl Bl o P D DV D PV
PAXR IR I o ¢ 5 >

>

PR I ¢ |
P> o< o< [ e e e [

KX x>
X I

Revised 09/06 Page 3




Community College Mandated Cost Manual

State of California

MANDATED COSTS
1/84 HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION
COMPONENT/ACTIVITY COST DETAIL

FORM
2

(01) Claimant' 7 {02) Fiscai Year costs were incurred:
Rancho Santiage Community College District

2007-2008

(03) Place an "X" in column (a) and/or (b), as applicable, to indicate which health
Service was provided by student heatth service fees for the indicated fiscal year.

(@)
FY
1986/87

(b)
Fy
of Claim

Tests (continued)

information

X

Vision

X

Glucometer

Urinalysis

Hemoglobin

EKG

Strep A Testing

batl Pl ol Bl B B D 54

PG Testing

Monospot

Hemacult

Others, list

Miscellaneous

Absence Excuses/PE Waiver

*

Allergy Injections

Bandaids

Bookiets/Pamphlets

Dressing Change

Rest

Suture Removal

Temperature

Weigh

information

Report/Form

Wart Removal

M [ o [ [ I

Others, list Ear irrigafion for Wax

PR [ > 3¢ fae e ¢ | ¢

Committees

Safety

>

X =

Environmental

14

Disaster Planning

Revised 09/06

Page 4




Fiscal Year

2008-2009




SixTen and Associates
Mandate Reimbursement Services

KEITH B. PETERSEN, President

San Diego Sacramento
5252 Balboa Avenue, Suite 900 3270 Arena Blvd., Suite 400-363
San Diego, CA 92117 . Sacramento, CA 95834
Telephone: (B58) 514-8605 Telephone: {916) 419-7093
Fax: (858) 514-8645 Fax: {916) 263-9701
www.sixtenandassociates.com E-Mail: kbpsixten@aol.com
‘%
%
February 10, 2010 <@
CERTIFIED MAIL #7001 0360 0000 5999 8799 'Af;.

Ms. Virginia Brummels, $ection Manager
Local Reimbursement Section

Division of Accounting and Reporting
Office of the State Contrpller

P.O. Box 942850

Sacramento, CA 94250

RE: Annual Re'imbursement Claim
Rancho Santiago Community College District CC30125

Dear Ms. Brummels:

Enclosed please find the original claim and an extra copy of the FAM-27 for Rancho
Santiago Community College District's reimbursement claim listed below:

1/84 Health Fee Elimination 2008-09
If you have any questions regarding this claim, please contact me at (858) 514-8605.

Sincerely,




State Controller's Office Community College Mandated Cost Manual

| R e T SRS, B Sper
CLAIM FOR PAYMENT [779) Program Number 00234 Program
Pursuant to Government Code Section 17561 (20) Date Filed _ /| P
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION (ZLRS Input __ 1/
{01) Clamant dentiicaion Number CC 30125 Reimbursement Claim Data

(02} Claimant Name Ranche Santiago Community College District (22) FORM-1, (04)(b) 666,061
Crange County (23)
2323 N. Broadway 24)
Santa Ana CA 92708 (25)
Type of Claim Reimbursement Claim (26)

------ {09) Reimbursement [ X] [ (27)

(10) Combined [ 1 [ee
1 (1) Amended Lt e

1(12) (30}

Fiscal Year of Cost

y 2008-2009

: 1(13) (31)

Total Claimed Amount 1 685,061
Less : 10% Late Penaity, not to exceed $16,000 (514) . 2
Less : Prior Claim Payment Received ?5) . (3)
. {16} (34)

Net Claimed Amount $ 685,061
(08 {35)

Due from State 3 $ 686,061
Due to State (18) |

{37} CERTIFICATION OF CLAIM

In accordance with the provisions of Government Code Section 17561, | certify that | am the officer authorized by the community
college district to file mandaied cost claims with the State of California for this program, and certify under penalty of perjury that |
have not violated any of the provisions of Govarnment Code Sactions 1090 to 1098, inclusive.

| further certify that there was no application other than from the claimant, nor any grant or payment recaived, for reimbursement of
costs claimed herein, and such costs are for a new program or increased level of services of an existing program. All offsetting
savings and reimbursements set forth in the Parameters and Guidelines are identified, and aill costs claimed are supported by source

documentation currently maintained by the claimant.

The amounts for this Estimated Clatm and/or Reimbursement Claim are hereby claimed from the State for payment of estimated
and/or actual costs set forth on the attached. statements. | certify under penalty of parjury under the faws of the State of California
that the faregoing is true and correct.

Sigﬁqture of Authorized Officer  (USE BLUE INK} Date
3
Noemi M. Kanouse / Assistant Vice Chancellor
Type or Print Name Title
(38) Name of Contact Person for Claim
Telephone Number: (858} 514-8605
SixTen and Associates E-mail Address:  kbpsixien@aot.com

Form FAM-27 (New 02/07)




Community College Mandated Cost Manual

State Controller's Office

MANDATED COSTS

HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION

CLAIM SUMMARY

FORM
1

{01} Claimant;:

Rancho Santiago Community College District

(02)

Fiscal Year

2008-2009

(03) List all community colleges identified in form 1.1, line (03}

(a)

Name of College

{b}
Claimed
Amount

1. Santa Ana College

$ 375,283

2. Santiago Canyon College

$ 310,778

3.

10.

1.

12.

13.

14

15,

16.

[(04) Total Amount Claimed

$ 686,061

Revised 9/06




Community College Mandated Cost Manual

MANDATED cosTs FORM
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION
_________ CLAIM SUMMARY 11
{01) Claimant: {02) Fiscal Year
2008-2009

Rancha Santiage Community College District

(03) Name of Coflege: Santa Ana College

(04) Indicate with a check mark, the level at which health services were
comparison to the 1986/87 fiscal year. If the "Less” box is checked, STOP, do not complete the form. No reimbursement is

provided during the fiscal year of reimbursement in

7} LLine (05) - e (0

allowed.
LESS SAME MGORE
Direct Cast indirect Cosl of: Tatal
30.00%
{05) Cost of Health Services for the Fiscal year of Claim $ 71237085 213711 (S 926081
{06) Cost of providing current fiscal year health services in excess of 1986/87 3 - $ $ -
st idi t fiscal heaith services at 1986/87 level
Cost of providing current fiscal year health services a eve $ 723003 213711|s  s2s.081

' (08} Complete Columns (a) through (g) to provide detail data for health fees

Collection Period (a) (b) (©) (d) (e) {f (9)
MNumber of Slugents Students Students Number of Unit Cast Student
Sludents Exernpt per Exempt per Exsmpt per Stugenis Per Health
Enrolied EC EC EC Subject o Student Par Fees
76355(c){1} T6355(cH2) 75355(c)(3} Health Fee EC 76355 Exm
Not appiicabie aftsr {a)-{h)-{c)-4d)
01Ja1/05
1 Per Fall Semester 31,787 31,787
) Per Spring Semester 30743 30,743
5 Per Summer Session 13.430 13,430
Per First Quarter
4,
Per Second Guarter
5.
Per Third Quarier
g.
(G9) Tetal haaith fee that could have been collectad: The sum of (Line (08)(1)(c) through line (08)(8)c) $ 500095
(10} Subiotal [Line (07) - fine (09)} § 425955
Cost Reduction
{11) Less: Cffseffing Savings, if applicable
{12) Less: Other Reimbursements, if applicable 3 50,703
{13) Total Amount Ciaimed {Line (10) - fine {17) + line (12)] $ 3750283

Revised 02107




State Controller's Office Community College Mandated Cost Manual
- MANDATED COSTS

HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION FORM
& 8 CLAIM SUMMARY 11
(01} Claimant; {02) Fiscal Year
Rancho Santiage Community College District 2008-2009
{03) Name of College; Santiago Canyon Colfege

(04} indicate with a check mark, the leve! at which health services were provided during the fiscal year of reimbursement in
cemparison to the 1986/87 fiscal year. If the "Less” box is checked, STOP, do not complete the form. No reimbursement is
allowed.

LESS SAME MORE
Direct Cost Indirect Gosl of; Total
30.00%
(05) Cost of Health Services for the Fiscal year of Glaim § 43801215% 131404 % 569416
(06) Cost of providing cument fiscal year health services in excess of 1986/87 $ - $ - |3 -
Cost of providing current fiscal year health services at 1986/87 level
07} ILine (05} - ine (08)] § 438012[% 13140418 560415

{08) Complete Columns (a) through (g) to provide detail data for health fees

Collection Period {a} (b} c) (d) {e) (f (g)
Nusmber of Students Students Students Nurnber of Uril Cost Student
Students Exempl per Exempt per Exempt par Sludents Per Heallh
Enrolled EC EC EC Subject o Stugent Per Fees
76355(c)(1) T6355(C)(2) 76355(c)(3) Heallh Fee EC 76355 el x )

Hotappficabls afis) = - CH
s | HOMEHO

Per Fall Semesier

s _ 13841 13,641
, Per Spring Semester 16,219 16,219
s Fer Summer Session 6,989 6,989
Per First Quarier
4,
Per Second Quarter
5.
Per Third Quarter
B.
(09} Tota! health fee that could have been collected: The sum of {Line (08}{1)(c) through line (0B)(E)(c) S 242602
10) Subtotal i i
Cost Reduction
(11) Less: Offsetting Savings, if applicable
12} tLess: i if appli
(12} tess: Other Reimbursements, if applicable $  16.036
EB) Total Amount Claimed [Line {10) - {iine {11) + ine (12}}} $ 10778

Revised 02/07




COLLEGES AND UNIVERSITIES RATE AGREEMENT

EIN #: . DATE : January B, 2007
NSTITUTION : _ _ ] FILING REF.: The Preceding
Rancho Santiage Community Colleg:r Iiimtrict Agreement was dated

2323 N. EBroadway July 11, 2005

Santa Ana - ca 92706-1640

The rates approved in this agresment mre fer wupe on grants, contracte and other
agreements with the Pederal Government, suivjert tp the conditiong in Section IIT.

SECTION TI: FACILITIES AND ADMINIETRATIVE COST RATEE+

RATE TYPES: FIXED * FINAL PHOV . {I'NOVIEIDNAL) PRED. (PREDETERMINED)
EFFECTIVE PERIOD
TYPE FROM TO RATE (%) LOCATIONS APPLICARBLE TO
PRED. 07/01/07 06/30/09 0.0 On-Campus All Programs
PROV. 07/01/09 06/30/10 30.0 Ln-Campus All Programs
*BASE:

Modified total direct costs, consisting of 81l salaries and wages,
fringe benefits, materials, supplies, servicen, travel and subgrants

and subcontracts up to the first $25,000 oi each sBubgrant or subcontract
(regardless of the period covered by the gsubgrant or subcontract) .
Modified total direct costs Bhall exclude egquipment, capital
expenditures,- charges for patient care, tuition remisgion, rental

costs of off-eite facilities, scholerships, and fellowships as well ac
the portion of each subgrant and subcontract in excesg of $25,00¢.

(1) U73202




Community College Mandated Cost Manual

State of California

MANDATED COSTS

1/84 HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION
COMPONENT/ACTIVITY COST DETAIL

FORM
2

{01) Clamant
Rancho Santiago Community College District

(02} Fiscal Year costs were incurred:

2008-2009

{03) Place an "X" in column (a} and/or (b), as applicable, to indicate which health
Service was provided by student health service fees for the indicated fiscal year.

(a)
FY
1986/87

(b}
FY
of Claim

Accident Reports

Appointments

College Physician, surgeon

Dermatology, Family practice

Internal Medicine

Qutside Physician

Dental Services

Outside Labs, {X-ray, efc.,)

Psychologist, full services

Cancel/Change Appeointments

Registered Nurse

XX X x| x> ]|x

S P R ol B - B DY

Check Appointments

Assessment, Intervention and Counseling

Birth Control

Lab Reports

Nutrition

Test Results, office

Venereal Disease

Communicable Disease

Upper Respiratory Infection

Eyes, Nose and Throat

Evye/Vision

Dermatology/Allergy

Gynecology/Pregnancy Service

‘Neuraigic

Orthopedic

Genito/Urinary

HKPFAHXKAX X X[ XX x> ]x

Dental

Gastro-Intesiinal

Stress Counseling

Crisis Intervention

Child Abuse Reporting and Counseling

HAX X[

L bl b A L A D A P A A A A A A A B

Revised 08/06

Page 1




Community College Mandated Cost Manual

MANDATED COSTS '
1/84 HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION FORM
COMPONENT/ACTIVITY COST DETAIL 2

(01) Claimant {02} Fiscal Year costs were incurred:
Rancho Santiago Community College District 2008-2009
(03) Place an "X" in column (a) and/or {b), as applicable, to indicate which health (a) (b)

Service was provided by student health service fees for the indicated fiscal year. FYy FY
1986/87 | of Claim

Assessment, Intervention and Counseling (continued)
Substance Abuse ldentification and Counseling ' X
Acquired Immune Deficiency Syndrome
Eating Disorders
Weight Control
Personal Hygiene
Burnout
Other Medical Problems, list

Examinations, minor ilinesses
Recheck Minor Injury

Health Talks or Fairs, Information
Sexually Transmitted Disease
Drugs .
Acquired Immune Deficiency Syndrome
Child Abuse
Birth Control/Family Planning
Stop Smoking
Library, Videos and Casseties

First Aid, Major Emergencies

First Aid, Minor Emergencies

First Aid Kits, Filled

Imrounizations
Diptheria/Tetanus
Measels/Rubelia
influenza
Information

insurance

On Campus Accident

Voluntary

insurance Inquiry/Claim Administration

Laboratory Tests Done

Inquiry/interpretation

Fap Smears

Physical Examinations

Employees

KX X ==

>

XX

XXX X | X

s

x

KX x| |x

>

>

X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X

Revised 09/06 Page 2




State of California Community College Mandated Cost Manual

MANDATED COSTS FORM
1/84 HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION
COMPONENT/ACTIVITY COST DETAIL | 2
(01) Claimant {02) Fiscal Year costs were incurred:
Ranche Santiago Community College District 2008-2009
(03) Place an "X" in column (a) and/or (b), as applicable, to indicate which health {a) (b}
Service was provided by student health service fees for the indicated fiscal year. FY FY
1986/87 | of Claim
Physical Examinations (Continued)
Students A
Athletes
Medications
Antacids X X
Antidiarrheal X X
Aspirin, Tylenol, efc., X X
Skin Rash Preparations X X
Eye Drops X X
Ear Drops X X
Toothache, oil cloves X X
Stingkill X X
Midol, Menstrual Cramps X X
Other, list-—> X X
Parking Cards/Elevator Keys
Tokens
Return Card/Key
Parking Inquiry
Elevator Passes X
Temporary Handicapped Parking Permits
Referrals to Qutside Agencies X
Private Medical Doctor X X
Health Department X X
Clinic X X
Dental X X
Counseling Centers X X
Crisis Centers X X
Transitional Living Faciliies, battered/homeiess women X X
Family Planning Facilities X X
Other Health Agencies X X
Tests _
Blood Pressure X X
Hearing X X
Tuberculosis X X
Reading X X
Revised 09/06 Page 3




State of California Community College Mandated Cost Manual

MANDATED COSTS :
1/84 HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION FORM
COMPONENT/ACTIVITY COST DETAIL 2
(01} Claimant (02) Fiscal Year costs were incurred:
Rancho Santiago Community College District 2008-2009
(03) Place an "X" in column (a) and/or (b), as applicable, to indicate which health {a) (b)
Service was provided by student health service fees for the indicated fiscal year. FY Fy
1886/87 | of Claim
Tests (continued)

Information X X
Vision : X X
Glucometer X
Urinalysis X
Hemoglobin X
EKG X
Strep A Testing X
PG Testing X
Monospot
Hemacult
Others, list

Miscellaneous
Absence Excuses/PE Waiver X X
Allergy Injections X
Bandaids X X
Booklets/Pamphlets X X
Dressing Change X X
Rest X X
Suture Removal X X
Temperature X X
Weigh X X
information X X
Report/Form X X
Wart Removal X X
Others, list Ear Irmgation for Wax X

Committees
Safety X X
Environmental X X
Disaster Planning X X

Revised 09/06 Page 4






